
King ' s Crown ~otel, 

4 &::-0 , vr . 1 1 6 t Jl st reet 
~e1 , Yor r C:i ty 

Lay 9 , 1 38 

Mr. -¥-O l'l,OH Aua.wb 
Penn1 e , T)avl es , trarvi l & l~drn.ond s, lav,y ers . 

16 5 Broadwey 
"'\ew York City 

Dear M"r. ...:..de.ms 1 

I unde rstand fro n ~)r . Vogel stein t h at you. are entrusted 

cation of rrnne • I h ave \;ri tten , ""s you. se e fro m t he enclo e 

COl')Y 1 to Has elt i n e, Le_ke 8r, Co. , w11o are handl i x g this a plication 

to give you. such informat i o n an you sho uibd re_u.ire . J';:r. R . s. tater 

of Habel tine , Lake & co., has b een· l so informed by me over the 

teJe IJhone . 

I understa nd that tne corres~on ing Englisn patent is in 

your hands • You wil l he. v e to co nstl t .±JUx it only ins ofar as 

ue tions of priority ar ise , sinc e t he n glish patent , doe s not fall 

und r t n e en vi s· e;ect agreement . 

Yours v ery truly , 



PENNIE . DAVIS , MARVIN AND EDMONDS 
WILLIAM H DAVIS 
AR..BA B MARVIN - RETIRED 

DEAN S EDMONDS 
FRA-""'i"R E . BA..RROWS 
W . BROWN MoRTON 
MERTON w SAGE 

CouNSELLORS A T LAw 

165 BROADWAY 
\VrLLIS H . TAYLOR . J R . 
ERNEST H . MERCHANT 
GEORGE E MIDDLETON 
MoRRis D . JAc KSON 
R MORTON ADAMS 
RAYMOND F ADAMS 
LESLIE B YoUNo 
D ANIEL V . MAHONEY 

11716 

Leo Szilard, Esq. 
c/o Arno Brasch, Esq. 
123 East 38th Street 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

NEW YORK 

WASHINGTON OFFtCES 

NATIONAL PRESS Bt;ILDIN"G 

July 28, 1938 

AssocTATEs 

RAYMOND B . CANFIELD 

BALDWIN GU ILD 
AMBROSE A . ARNOLD 

S. HowELL BROWN. JR . 
Lours D . FoRwARD 
H . STANLEY ~iANSFIELD 
GEOROE E . FAITHFUI . L 
DONAL F . M~C.ARTHY 
HAL E. 5EAORAVES 

JoHN HOXI E 
JOHN T. FARLEY 
CURT Vo:s BOETTIC BER , JR. 

JAMES B. C HRISTIE 
JAMES w LAIST 
CYRUS 5. H APGOOD 
RooER T M~ LEAN 
HAROLD A T'RAVE R 
K .Es:s ET B n. M u'R n.AY 
ilARR).' E. DO"'"NE R 
C ARL E. RING 

I am enclosing a copy of a letter from t h e head of 

our Wa shington office with respect to securing data on all 

U. S. patents based on original German inventions. You will 

note that it would take almost a year to get the information 

together. I have checked this with our searcher here in this 

office, and I think that it would take one man just this amount 

of time. 

Very truly yours, 

Enclosure 



c 0 p y 

( r) 

FROM C., M., Fisher 

11,716 

DATE June 21, 1938 

TO Mr., R., Mo Adams 

Dear Mr .. Adams: 

I have talked to the Chief Clerk of the Patent Office 

and to the Chief of the Division of Commercial Laws in the 

Department of Commerce and neither of them kno~ of any 

compilation of u. S. patents granted to German citizens. The 

only thing which is available is the total number of patents 

granted each year to citizens of foreign countries, as 

included in annual reports of the Commissioner of Patents. 

The only way I know that the information which you 

want can be obtained would be by paging through the 

Official Gazettes, or the bound volumes of the patents in 

the Patent Office and listing those which are taken out by 

German citizens. That, of course, would mean considering the 

heading of approximately three - fourths of a million patents. 

It would be possible to ascertain which patents which have 

been taken out by German citizens have been assigned but it 

would necessitate making a separate assignment search under 

each paten to 

The information can be obtained but it would be a big 

job and if it is to be done here I would like to have a year 

in which to complete it, including the making of the necessary 

assignment searches. 

Very truly yours , 

c. M. Fisher. 



F O RM S 9· B t·37 CONFI RMATION OF TELEGRAM FROM 

PE:NNIE, DAVIS, MARVIN AN D EDMONDS 

DR LE 0 SZILARD 
HOTEL r :A RYLAND 
CHICAGO IU.INOIS 

COUNSELLORS AT LAW 

N EW YORK, N. Y. 

OCTOBER 5 1938 

GIA.l'-ii ~ IS A'1'T0 NEY ::>AYS SEGRE PERSONALLY ANXIOUS TO .u.KE 

Ar 'IDA 'IT FOR YOU BUT GIANINI THINKS IT I ADVI SABLE UNTIL AFTER 

CO .PLETE AR GEr ::E PI'S ARE 1A.DE STOP THI S ':AKES IT :-lliCE ARY TO 

SECURE AFFIDAVITS FRO~ OTHEF< SOURCE 

R AD S 

w. u. 



Ocoober 26, 1938 

Ur . orton Adams 

Dear •. r • Adams : 

Tinclosed you will find an improved draft for the letter 

which I might write to llr . trauss . I would be glad to write 

such a letter and I am only anxious that · • Adam and llir . Vooel­

stein should not feel t .at by my doin~ so I am interfering with 

business neg,tiationa which they may think t h ey are at present 

carrying on with ~!r. Strauss . I am therefore sendine copies of 

this proposed letter to :.Ir . Ada.I!l and "'s . Vogelstein, ask ing them 

to confirm t hat I am not interfering with their negotiations 

with Lr. Strauss by writing this letter. In the meantime you 

could perhaps ask lir. ctrauss if you see him if this letter would 

be satisfactory to him. Please lot me know if ~r. Strauss wants 

you to make a special study of my agreement with ~r . Adam. I 

shall then be glad to submit to you that agreement . Unf ortuna tely, 

the agreement is in German and quite com licated, so ~at I pers­

onally f eel that it would be a waste of time and noney to go into 

it a t t h is stage. I shall probably phone you to-morrow morning 

to hear if you ~ish to make any comment on my draft . 

Yours sincerely, 

(Leo Gzilard) 



I m .. ocrstun th t you " .y ~o r collsbor te in the o 

at i on of 0 tax e~ ~e-r;rp t non ... D r(J t it COrJ.10l'~t ion "' tba of 

atudyin<> ethod to pro 'uce a~ti i ci· 1 radio-~:.:otivo clamant tl 

pona ibly nloo *or tn"' r pose of rotiucing , 
::1 k ·ting such 

el~ ents f or 0 ienl 01" a ther oaos . I h ve ... l i ed or 

p~tent i 1935 in t h i s country i ch OOll00lrL1S t h e roU.u ti o. () 

· rtifiei ··kl r ad:to- v.ethre al - _ . t • Thi ' l)(itent ay e rant 1 

of 

thi : ' t un .:. fo.l l s un o 

15 , 1 · 3v . non- azelu !ve lioenao "or a l l tho cl·t. a f lY ! atcnt 

Wi t h oxce ; t i on o: tho9 G- olu.!met , i ch r , e .;;~ to t h cho ict.~l 

~tion of ~ otopeth i l:ao , in cert ·n oirou. t noc , 1 i gl t . t 

a later a ~, te. bo r oler.:.ao .fromt t hat ueree::uent with. ... "' • .. \1. . , • u. 

i n thi~ eaee ! mi gh be froe to ~iv 

lleenoos for all claims . 

In o~der to f acili t ·.te the c rryi~ ~ out t;Jf your 1 ~1te tiou 

to pro~ot reaaar4h in t l a iQld of in, uced radio- activity by 

ere· .tiu.Vta.x exet ~t non- l)l'(;fi t QOl"Itora tioji• I wieh to ote.to t t, 
-~ tt- t . u· ($! • ·. l h -ll . £roe to j rMt lioen co un or patent . I 

oho.11 cro.nt non- ex:clu.a!ve lieenGeo to t h. above ment toned t. x 

exer.-.:1. t corpora.t :ton ana ~hall 1 ave it to th fr jud {;l'l'l \nt of 

t! t oor-por• .. tion Vi lethor or n.o t th y "ish to pay oy l.ti s d 

Y• I cannot 

say that I will r;r~ nt exelusive Lioonso . to the o i • oo or t1on , 



.... 2-

~t exo .. uaivo. 1 · co a t o 

d iJ. l -~ • t non-e~cluo .. ve l co1 seo to otll . r 

co .. or tion or •·• ich I -c)r,ta.in )V~Y fi ,. lQic.l c nu:id.O:r4 ti , .J. 

sh.al i vide of' t1 osv in. ... ;.no 1 c HJ er"'t i o "lou.,.., 

tho ... · to ..... o:~ pt Oll ... l) of i,; ool. .. porct i nt ~.tlli(Jl k:.Y at · 10 tine 

em1oern th oolveo .it the pro· c~i of ·rti. ioial r~ io- aotiv 

o e1 en e~ 



.... 







PENNIE ' DAVIS, MARVIN AND EDMONDS 
W I LLIAM H DAVIS 
ARBA B . MARVIN - RETIRED 
DEAN S . EDMONDS CouNSELLORs AT LAw 
FRANR E . BARROWS 
W. BRoWN MoRTON 
MERTON w SAGE 
WILLIS H TAYLOR . JR. 
ERNEST H MERCHANT 
GEORGE E . MIDD L ETON 
MoRRIS D . JAcKsoN 
R . MORTON ADAMS 
RAYMOND F . ADAMS 
LESLIE B YoUNo 
DANIEL v. MAHONEY 

Mr . Leo Szilard 
Kings Crown Hotel 

165 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK 

WASHINGTON OFFICES 

NATIONAL PRESS BUILDING 

Washington, D.C~ 
J anuary 25 , 1939 

420 West 116th Street 
Ne r York Ci ty , N. Y. 

Dear Mr . Szilard: 

AssoCIATES 

RAYMOND B . CANFI E LD 
BA LDWIN Gu i LD 

AMBROSE A . ARNOLD 
S. HowET~L BRoWN. Jn. 
LOU TS D . FORWARD 

H. STANLEY MA....'JSFIELD 
GEOROE E . FAI THF'ULL 
DONAL F . M C:: CARTHY 

HAL E . SEAO"RAVES 

JoHN HoXi"E 
JoaN T. FARL.EY 
CURT VoN BOETTICHER . JR. 
JA.M.ES B . C HRISTIE 
JAMES \V. LAJST 

CYRUS S . llA POOOD 
RoOER T. }lof t; LEAN 
HA"ROT. n A TRAVER 
KE~ETH B. }<1lJRRAY 
B ARRY E. DOWNE R 
CARL E . R.ISO 

At the reauest of Mr. R. M. Adams I am onclosing 

a nhotostatic con;r of Figures 7, 8 and 9 of the 

drawings as origina ly filed in you r nnlicBtion, Serial 

No. 10,500. 

tl ~ ~· I' ' 
,. r 

I ,/ 

CMF:dr 

at t. I~· I 
I 

( ./ )o. 

' ./ ~ . .. '' .,. ... 
·~ 



WILL.TAM H DAVTS 

ARBA B . ~ARVlN - RETIRED 
DEAN S . EDMONDS 

PENN I E. D AVI S. MARVIN AND En~10ND S 

CouNsELLORs AT LAw 
FRANK E . BARROWS 
w. BROWN MORTON 
MERTON w. SAGE 
WILLIS H . TAYLOR . J R . 
E R NEST H .MER C HA NT 
GEORGE E --"'1rDDLETON 
MoRRis D . JACKSON 
R . MORTON ADAMS 
RAYMOND F . ADAMS 
L ESLIE B . YOUNG 
DA-~IEL v. MAHONEY 

E-1512 

Dr. Leo Szilard, 
Kings Crown Hotel, 
420 West ll6 t h Street, 
New York City, N. Y. 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

165 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK 

"''ASHINGTON OFFICES 

ATIO~AL PRESS B ILDING 

February 27, 1939. 

Assoc t ATEs 

RAYMOND B CANFI ELD 
BALDWI N GUILD 
A M BROSE A . .ARNOLD 
S . HowELL BROw-N. JR . 
Lo u i s D . FoRWABD 
H. STA~ L EY ).fA...'-'SFl ELD 
GEORGE E . F A.lTHPULL 
DONAL F . H CC.ARTHY 
HAL E . SEAGRAVES 
JOHN R OX lE 
JOHN T FARLEY 
CURT VON BOETTlCt:T'ER,J R . 
JA M ES E . CFIRlSTlB 
J AM ES w. LAJST 
CYRUS S HAPGOOD 
RooER T. ~-l <i LEAN 
ITAROLD A TRAVER 
KJ,~ !"~ETll ll . ~ll.a~RAY 
llA RRY E _ DowNER 
CAR t. E. Rtso 

In a ccordance with you r reques t I am r eturn ing 

herewi th the three photos tats of Figs . 7, 8, and 9 of your 

U. S. Appl i cation Ser. No . 10,500. I have had these photo -

stats cop i ed and have g iven the copies to the draf tsman to 

use in making new drawings for your divi s ional application. 

As you re quested, t he cost of t hese drawings 

will be charged to ·our personal a ccount. 

Very truly yours , 

Encs. 

SPECIAL DELIVERY 



13618 

PENN I E , DAVIS, MARVIN AND EDMONDS 

E-1512 

Lewis Strauss, Esq., 
Kuhn Loeb &. Co., 
52 ,~rilliam Street, 
New York, N.Y. 

COPY 

May 4, 1939 

Application Leo Szilard 
Serial No. 10 ,500, filed March 11, 1935 

t'Process of Producing Radio-active Elements" 

Dear ~~. Strauss: 

The final fee of ~30.00 must be paid in this case 

by Uay 15th, or the application will be forfeited. Under the 

law it is possible to renew the application within six months 

after forfeiture, but, unless there are some circumstances 

present of which I am not aware, I strongly recommend against 

forfeiture. 

At the time of our last discussion of this subject, 

we considered whether or not the final fee shoul d be paid, but 

I do not think the matter was decided. 

I should like to receive your instructions by May 

12th, inasmuch as the 15th is a l..ondey, and I should like to 

have ample time to write to the Patent Office. 

Very truly yours, 

/UA 



PENNIE, D AVI S . MARVIN AND EDMONDS 
WILLLAM H DAV I S 
ARBA B . ~RVTN - RET IRED 
DEAN S . EDMONDS 
F RAN K E . BA H.ROWS 
w. B ROWN MO ltTON 
M E R TO N W S AGE 
W I L l .] $ H . TAYLO R , J R . 
E RN EST H . M E R C HANT 
G EORGE E M IDDLETON 
M O HRJ S D. J AC K S O N 
R . MO RTON ADAMS 
RAY MON D F . ADA M S 
L E S LIE B . YOUNG 
D AN I EL V. MA U ONEY 

Dr . Leo Szilard , 
Kings Crown Hote l , 

CouNSELLORS AT LAw 

165 BROADWAY 

Ew YoRK 

\ VA$ 1-II NGTO.:-.' 0l"F l C ES 

XATIONAL PHES B U I LDT.S"G 

May 1 9 , 1939 

420 ~e st 116th Street, 
New York , N. Y. 

Dear Dr. Szi l ard: 

A s s oc t.ATES 

RAY M OX D B CANFI E LD 
BALDWIN Gu i LD 

A MB RO S E A A.RNOLD 
S . H O WE L L E ROW N , J a. . 
L O OlS D. FO RWARD 
fl . S TANLEY M A N S F IELD 
GEO R GE E . FA lTH F'ULl~ 
DOl'i"AL F. M~ CA RT'HY 
H AL E. SE ... \. OllAV.ES 
JOHl'-' Rox iE 
JO.l:JN T. FARLEY 
C uRT \ 'oN BoETTI C HER . J R . 
J A.X ES B . C H R I STI E 
JA ~t ES w LA I ST 
C Y R 'G S s. HAPGOOD 
ROGER T ~( <; LEAN 
n \. R O LD A . TRAV E R 
K..£S S ETI:I li . !-J ' KRAY 
H ARRY E. DOW'NER 
C A RL E . RJN O 

I have just received a biJl from the United States 

Corporation Company, which attended to some of the fornjali ties 

in connection with incorporating the Association for Scientific 

Collaboration, Inc. Therefore I am now sending you e. bill 

f or our services to date and have included the amount which we 

wi l l have to disburse in order t o pay the United St a te s Corpor-

ation Company. 

The amount of the United States Corporation Company's 

charges is $104 .79 , m~de up as f ollows : 

Secretary of Stat e:­
Filing fee 
Certified Copy 

Notary Fees 
Seal 
Minute book 
New York City Sales Tax 
Services 

40.00 
2.05 

.50 
5.50 
6.50 

• 24 
50o00 

I have now the certified copy of the Charter and also 

the seal and the Minute Book. 

The work of incorporation is not complete ~t the present 

time, and it is import ant t hat, without delay, we have a meeting 

of the incorporating members to elect the permanent trustees, to 



Dr. Leo Szilard -2- May 19, 1939 

adopt the By-Laws, etc. 

I am not sure how much additional work will be nece ssary 

in drawing the By-Laws and in holding the organization meetings, 

and any charges that we ha ve in tha t connection will await such 

time as the services are rendered. 

I suggest that we arrange to get together sometime during 

t he week of May 22nd in order to finish our discussion of t he pro­

posed By-Laws so t ha t all the s teps necessary to bring the corpor­

ation completely into existence may be taken before the Summer 

holidays. I have several important litigations that will be 

occupying my time after the 1st of June and next week is the best 

possible time for me to give attention to t his particular matter o 

It will be necessary to hRve three trustees and five 

members . The trustees may be selected from the membership if 

you prefer. 

Very truly yours, 

,.. . 



FROM 

April 1, 1939. 

PENNIE . DAVIS,MARVIN & EDMONDS 

11:3 5 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK 

TO 

DR. LEO SZILARD, 

Kings Crown Hotel, 

~20 West 116th St., 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES New York City. 

Services since January 1st in connection with procuring 
copies of original drawings in pending application, con­
ferring and advising with respect to filing divisional 
application, and assisting in the preparation thereof, 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Paid Government filtng fee and for Patent Office drawings 
for use in divisional application: 

Filing fee, 
Drawings, 

$ 31.00 
21.50 

Miscellaneous disbursements for photoprints, telephone, 
postage, stenographic services and overtime, ~5.56 

$ 75·00 

98.06 

$ 173.06 



FROM 

PENNIE . DAVIS , MARVIN & EDMONDS 

165 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK 

TO 

May 1, 1939 • 

DR • LEO SZILARD , 

Kings Crown Hotel, 
420 West 116th Street, 
New York City. 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

To services and di sbursements as per statement da ted 
April 1, 1939, ~ 173.06 



\. 
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F"RO M 

PENNIE.DAVIS , MARVIN & EDMONDS 

165 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK 

TO 

May 19, 1939 • 

DR. LEO SZILARD, 

Kings Crown Hotel, 
420 West ll6th Street, 
New York City. 

TO PROF"ESSIONAL SERVICES 

Services to date in connection with drawing and securing grant 
of charter of Association for Scientific Collaboration, Inc., 

DISB~TS 

United States Corporation Company' s charge for services and 
disbursements in connection with incorporation, 104.]9 

$ 179·79 



W I LLI AM H DAVIS 

ARBA B MARVIN - RETIRED 

DEA..."" s EDMONDS 

FRANR E BARROW S 

PENN IE , DAVIS, MARVIN AND EDMONDS 

Co u NsELLORS AT LAw 

W BROWN MORTON 

MERTON w SAOE 

WILLI S H T.AYLOR . J R . 

ERNEST H MER CHANT 

GEORGE E MIDDLETON 

.MORRI S D JACKSON 

R .MO RTON ADA M S 

RAYMOND F ADAM S 

L ESLIE B YOUNG 

D AN I EL V M AH ONEY 

E-1512 

Dr. Le o Szilard, 
Kings Crown Hotel, 
420 West 115th Street, 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Dr. Sz i lard: 

165 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK 

\VAS H TNOTON OFFICES 

NAT IONAL PREss BUTLDINO 

May 19, 1939 

AS SOO I AT.E S 

RAYMON D E . C ANFI E LD 

B ALD W I N GU ILD 

A..M.B B: O S E A . .A.RJ<.r,~OLD 

S. How ELL B Ro WN, Jn. 
L OUIS D . FORWABD 

u. STA..."' LEY ~iANSF1 ELD 
GEOROE E. FA I TBFULL 

DONAL F . M C:: C A RTHY 

fuL E . SEAOR.AV.E S 

JOH.N ROXl E 

JOHN T. F ARLEY 

CUR T VoN B oETTIC il ER , J R . 

J AME S B. C HRISTIE 

J AME S W. 4 1 S T 

C YRUS s. liAPOOOD 

RooE R T. M~ LEA......_ 
R A R O tnA T RAVE R 

K ENNETH J] _ )iURRAY 

H ARRY E . DOW1'1o'ER 

CARL E. RING 

Your patent for "Process of Producing Radio-Active 

Elements" will issue June 13, 1939 with number 2,161,985. 

It may be that the statute with respect to notice to 

infringers will not have much importance in this particular 

case, but, in any event, I should advise you that in order to 

recover for infringements it is necessary to give some notice 

to infringers. 

This notice can be given either by giving notice 

directly to the infri nger or by marking the patented articl es 

"Patent 2,151,985". In the event that it is elected to give 

notice by marking, it is important that all devices embodying 

the invention be ma rked by you, your assignee or a licensee. 

If you do not practice the invention yourself or permit 

anyone else to do so, then there is no need to give notice of 

infringement either di rectly or by marking. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 



> . } . 

----



WtLLTAl'o{ H DAVIS 
A REA B . MARVIN - RETIREO 

DEAN S. EDMONDS 

PENNI E, D AVI S, MARVIN AND E DMONDS 

CouNSELLORS AT LAw 
FRAN:K E. BARROWS 
W . BROWN ManTON 
MERTON W . S AGE 
WILLIS ff . TAYLOR . JR. 
E R NEST H . MERCHANT 
GEO R OE E . MIDDLETON 
MoRRIS D. JACKSON 
R . MORTON ADAMS 
RA.YMoND F . ADAMS 
LESLtE B . YoUNo 
DANIEL V. MA H ONEY 

E-1512 

Dr. Leo Szilard, 
Kings Crown Hotel, 

165 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK 

WASHTNGTON 0FF1CES 

NaTI ONAL PRESS BUILDQ;G 

May 23, 1939 

420 fes t ll6th Street, 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

When I wrote you on May 19th Rdvising 

you that your patent No. 2,161,985 would issue 

on June 13th, I neglected to ask you whether 

you wanted us to order a number of printed 

copies. 

Will you please let me know how many 

copies you would like to have me order for you? 

Very truly yours, 

ASSOO TATES 

RAYMOND B . CANFIELD 
BALDWIN GUILD 
A MBROSE A . A RNOLD 
S. HowELL BROWN. JR . 
LOU TS D . FORWABD 
H. STANLEY MANSFIELD 

GEORGE E. FA!THFULL 
DoNAL F. M cCARTUY 

HAL E . SE.AOR.AVES 
JoaN HoXIE 
JoHN T. FARLEY 

CU R T VoN BOETTTCHER.JR . 

JAMES B . FIR1 S T1 E 

JAMES W. L 1ST 

CYRUS 5 . HA POOOD 
RooE R T. ~1 <; LEA......, 
H ROLD A . TRAVER 
KE:!"NETH li. H UR RAY 
DARRY E . DO"l'OER 
CARL E . RINO 

\... 



FROM 

June 1, 1939 

TO 

PENNIE , DAVIS , MARVIN & EDMONDS DR. LEO SZILARD, 
165 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK Kings Crown Hotel, 
420 West ll6th Street, 
New York,N.Y. 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

To services and disbursements in connection with preparing 
divisional patent applicat ion,as per statement dated April 
1, 1939, 

To services and disbursements in connect i on with matter of 
incorporation of Association for Scientific Collaboration,Inc., 
as per statement dated May 19, 1939 , 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Paid Government final fee in allowed U. S. Patent appli­
cation of Leo Szilard, Serial No. 10,500, APPARATUS FOR 
NUCLEAR TRANSl."UTATION, 

$ 173.06 

179 -79 $ 352. 85 

30.00 

$ 382.85 
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PENNIE' DAVIS. MARVIN AND EDMONDS 
\\TILLIAM H . DAVIS 
ARBA B . MARVIN - RETIRED 
DEANS . EDMONDS CouNsELLORs AT LAw 
FRANK. E. B ARROW S 
W. BRoWN MoRTON 
MERTON W . SAOE 
\VILLIS H . TAYLOR . JR. 
ERNES T H . MERCHANT 
GEORGE E . M rnDLETON 
HORRI S D. JACKSON 
R .MORTON ADAMS 
RAYMON D F. ADAMs 
L ESLI E B . Yo UNo 
DANIEL V. MA HONEY 

BF 

Dr. Leo Szilard, 
Kings Crown Hotel, 
420 West 116th Street, 
New York , N.Y . 

Dear Dr. Sz ilard: 

165 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK 

WASHINGTON 0FFTCES 

NATIONAL PRESS BUILDTNO 

December 28, 1939 

l/ 

Assoou.T ES 

RAYMOND B . CANFIELD 
BALDWIN GUILD 
AMBROSE A . ARNOLD 
s. HOW ELL BROWN, JR . 

Louts D . FoRWARD 

H . STANLEY MANSFI ELD 

GEORGE E. FAITHl"U LL 
DONAL F. M 'OCARTHY 

HAL E . SEA GRAVES 

JOHN liOXIE 
JOHN T. FARLEY 

CuRT VoN BoETTlCHER,J R . 

JAMES B . CHR ISTI E 

JAMES w. LAtST 

CYRUS S HAPGOOD 
RooEn T. ~l c; LEAN 
1J ROLD A TRAVER 
KENNETl:l H . M.UHR.AY 
HARRY E . DOW"NER 
CA 1u. E . R rNa 

( 

Entirely apart from the matters which we discussed 

the other day, there seems to be some confusion in my mind 

as to the status of your accou~. 

My recollection is that there were certain amounts 

which you intended to pay when you were in my office last 

Spring. One of these items, I believe, was the final fee 

in the application Serial No. 10,500, which is now issued as 

a patento This final fee was $30, and we cannot find any 

record of your ever having paid it. 

I find that on April 1, 1939 we billed you $173.06, 

~11 of which was in connection with the divisional application 

and included both services and disbursements in connection 

with filing it. Then on May 19, 1939 we billed you $179.79, 

which was for services and disbursements in connection with 

securing the grant of the charter of the Association for Scien-

tific Collaboration, Inc. Then on June lst we sent you a bill 

which repeated the item of $173.06 and the item of $179.79 ~nd 
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included a disbursement of $30 for the final fee which we paid 

in connection with the application Serial No. 10,500. There­

after a revised statement of April l, 1939 was rendered to you 

in accordance with your request which included not only the 

items on the first statement of April lst which amounted to 

$173.06, but also included another item in the amount of $25 

which was for services in connection with the preliminary 

search in the Patent Office in connection with the sterilization 

of meat or other organic material by means of X-rays. I believe 

that this was done on the 28th of June, inasmuch as I wrote a 

letter to Mr. Strauss on the 30th referring to the fact that 

you had been in two days earlier and had requested us to trans­

fer this item of $25 to your account since you felt that it 

should have been there in the first place. 

On June 29th you paid us the amount of this revised 

statement of April lst, namely $198.06, and also paid us the 

amount of the statement of May 19th, namely $179.79, but there 

was no payment of the amount of $30 for the filing fee as shown 

in our statement of June lst. 

If this amount is to be transferred to the other 

account which we discussed the other day, I should a ppreciate 

your letting me know. It is my recollection that it is an 

amount which you intended to pay, and, if this is so. I should 

appreciate rec e iving your check. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 
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\VJLLIA}J H DAVIS 

AR.BA B )1AHVIN • RET I RED 

DEa..........- S. EDMONDS 

FRANK E . l :L \ RROWS 
\V BROW!-r MoH.TON 
MERTON W . SAGE 
W t LLl S H TAY I .. O R . JR . 
ERNEST B . MERC HANT 

GEORGE E . M r DDLETON 

MORRIS D . .JA KSON 

R .MORTON ADAMS 

RAYMOND F . ADA M S 

LESLIE B . Yo UNo 
D A.."liEL v . M AH ONEY 

E-1661 

PE~-:'\11£. DAVIS . MARVI:\1 AND EDMONDS 

CouNsELLORs AT LAw 

165 BROADWAY 

\VASHl~GTON 0FF1CES 

NATl O~AL PRESS B U ILDING 

January 4, 1940 

Dr. Leo Szilard, 
Kings Crown Hotel, 
420 We st ll6th Street, 
New York , N.Y. 

Re: Appn. Leo Szilard 
Ser. No. 235,859, filed Oct. 19, 1938 

"D. is charge Apparatus for High Ener~ies" 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

The above application must be amended on 

or before the 26th of this month. 

Nhen I wrote you last July I stated that 

the Coolidge patent had not yet been received. I 

now find it in the files and I have a recollection 

ASSOO l ATES 

RAYMOND B CANFIELD 

BALDWIN GU l LD 

AMBROSE A ARNOLD 

s. B OWELL BROWN. JB . 
LO U IS D. FORWARD 

R. STAXLEY ~-I ANS .I'IELD 

GEOR GE E . FAITH1'~""ULL 
D ONA L F. M C CART H Y 

fiAL E. SEAGRAVES 

Joax Hox11~ 
JOHN T .. FARLEY 

C U RT Vos J3oETT1 C HER.JR . 

JAMES B . C HRI STIE 

JANES w. LAIST 

C YR US S II APOOOO 

ROGER T ~1 ~ LEAN 
A 'ROLD A . TRAVE R 
H.E.S.NETU H . ~1UH I'lAY 
H .\R RY E. DO \O.' N ER 
CAt-H . E . RtN O 

that I discussed it with you but in any event I am 

now enclosing a copy for your consideration. 

Please let me have your instructions suffic-

iently prior to the 26th of January to enable me to 

prepare the necessary amendment. 

Very truly yours, 

Enc. 



W ILLIAl-I H . DAV IS 
AREA B . MARVIN • RETIRED 

DEAN S. EDMO}..r:DS 

PENNIE' DAVIS, MARVIN AND EDMONDS 

CouNSELLORS AT LAw 
F RANK E . BARROWS 
W . BROWN MORTON 
MERTON w. SAG E 
WILLIS H . TAYLOR , J R . 
ERNEST H . MERCHANT 
GEORGE E . M I DDLETON 
MORRIS D . JACKS O N 
R . MORTON ADAMS 
RAYMOND F . ADAMS 
LEsLIE B . YoUNG 
DANIEL V . MA HONEY 

Dr. Leo Szilard, 
Kings Grown Hotel, 
~20 West l l 6th Street, 
New York , N.Y. 

Dear Sir: 

165 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK 

\VASHINGTON OFFI C ES 

N ATIONAL PRE s BuiLDING 

January 20 , 194o 

We wi sh to acknowledge receipt of your check in the 

amount of $30.00 i n payment of a Government fina l fee in 

connection wi tb United States pa tent application, Serial No. 

10 ,500, which was included in our invoice of June 1, 1939. 

Yours very truly, 

Asso O JAT'ES 

RAYMoND B . CANFIELD 
BALDWI N GUILD 
AMBROSE A . ARNOLD 
s . HOWELL BROWN. JR. 

L OU IS D. FORWARD 
B . STANLEY MANSFI E LD 
GEORGE E. FAITHFU LL 
DONAL F. M c; CARTHY 

HAL E . SEAGRAVES 
JoHN HoxiE 
JO HN T. FARLEY 

CuRT VoN BoETTICHER.JR. 
JAMES B . CH RISTIE 
JAMES W. LA 1ST 

CYRUS 5 . HA PGOOD 
R ooER T. M C: LEAN 
H A ROLD A. TRAVER 
KENNETH H. HURRAY 
HAnnY E. Do~-"NE R 
C AnL E . RI:so 



I1r. Jo rt on Adame 

420 West ll6th Street 
1Tew York City 
_Iaroh 8, 1940 

Pennie, Davie; "'Ja rvin m d Edmonds 
165 Broadway 
New York, Ne .. York 

Dear :Mr . Adar:~s; 

I telephoned your secretary on :-'riday to say 
that you need not file an amend~nt in reference to my 
pending patent applica tion and that my application may 

be abandoned. Today I have dl anged my mind on the subje ct 

after having had time to study the reference cited a 0 ainst 

my ap:plicati on 

Sire e the amendment has to be filed before 

T.~arch 11th it seemed best to :vrite up and send off some­

thing today. I have, th erefore, written and · iled a 

let t er of wh ich I enclose a copy. 

There is ~ rhaps a alight risk that the 
Examiner will be dissatisfied and that my a;npli cati on will 

be held abandoned, but this is a r i sk which I am willing m 
take. 

In the circumstances it does not seem necessary 

for you to do aything in connection wi th t h e anendroont 

due ~rch 11th. If you care to send me a bill for t h e 
consultation wh ich we had on Thursday in connect! >n ~r ith 

this am~ndrnent I should be pleased to settle it at the 

end of the month. 

Please note that it is my intention eventually 

to abandon this patent application and I only want to 

keep it alive for a while in connection with the possibil­

ity of fil ing a continuation in part. 

Very truly yours, 

Y.~ 
(Leo Szillard) 

~ z r ; 



P ENNI E . DAVIS . M A RVI N A~D E DMON DS 
"\VrLt.tA~r n DAv rs 
AH:BA B ~lA H V I N RETIRED 

COUNSE L LORS AT L AW DEA N S . EDr>t ONDS 
FRAN K E . l iA H HOW$ 

W DROWN MoHTON 

~fERTON w S t\ GE 

\\TILLI S H TAYLOR . .J H_, 

ERNES1.' H . MERC HA N T 

GEOROE £MIDDLETON 

. MORRIS D . ,JACKSON 

H MORTON ADAMS 

RAYMON D F . ADAMS 

L.EsJ.r E R . Yo uNo 
DA....''HEL v . MAHONEY 

165 BROADVvA Y 

E W Y ORK 

\VAS II J .:-.'GTO"V OFF I CES 

~ATIO~AL PHESS BL' J LDIXO 

E-1885 February 7, 1940 

Dr. Leo Szilard, 
Kings Crown Hotel, 
420 West ll6th Street, 
New York, N.Y. 

Re: Apparatus for 
Transmutation, Serial 

Filed March 20, 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

Nuclear 
No. 263,017 
1939 

+ 

Again I should like to remind you that 

this application is due for amendment on or 

before February 26, 1940. 

Very truly yours, 

Assoc i ATES 

RAyN ON D B c A1'FIELD 

BALDW I N GuiLD 

AMBROSE A ARNOLD 

S. R owPLL BnowN.Ju . 
Lours D FoHWABD 

B . ST "'LI.: Y '1."-"' S F J J::: LD 

GE:O ROE E FAlTHF L"l .] • 

Do:-;AL .F. N c CAHTHY 

HAL E SEA C:llAVE S 

JoHN R o xiE 
JOllN T FA RLE Y 

C"uRT VoN Uot::: TTICBER. JR. 

JAMES B . CnHtSTIE 

JA~f ES W . LAIST 

CYRUS IIAPGOO D 

ROGER T ~ (" L EA ,. 

HAROLD A TRAVt:R 

KE~ Sl:::;T lt Ji . M l! RRAY 

H \.R R Y c DOWNER 

CAUL E. H l:-.: 0 
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'\VTLL LAM H D AVI S 

ARHA 13. MARVJ N - RETIRED 

DE A...'l S . ED}.I\OND :::i 
1::- RA......,. K £. BARROWS 
\V . B l"tO'WX "iORTOr-; 
Yl J::RTON \ V SA.GE 
WTLLT S H ."L\.Y L OH,J R . 
ERN E S T H .~lERCB.A....'i" T 
GEOR OJ::: F. . lof -IDDLETON 

.Mo RRI S D . JA C K S O N 
R . M OH T ON ADAMS 
RAYMOND F . AnA:Z..f S 

LE SLiE B . Yo ·o 
DANIEL V. MAHONEY 

PENNIE, DAVIS, MARVIN AND EDMONDS 

Co UN SE LLORS AT LAW 

165 BROADWAY 

EW YoRK 

WASHING T ON OFFICES 

1ATION A.L PRESs B m LD.rno 

E-1885 

Dr . Leo Sz i lard, 
Kings Cr own ~o tel, 
420 ·:rest ll6th Street, 
'e w York, N. Y. 

September 12, 1940 

Re: Apparatus for Nuclea r 
Transmutation, Serial o. 263 , 017 

Filed March 20 , 1939 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

I am enclosing copy of a rejection 

which was r e ceived today. 

ASSOC IATES 

RAYMOJ-."'D B . C A...'VFIELD 
EALDW~N GU ILD 

A~ffiROSE A . AR...""'iOLD 
S . HOWELLBROWN , JR . 

LO UIS D . F O RWARD 
H . S TANLEY M.A..._~ SFlELD 

Gt:on o :r: E. F..uT H.F U LL 
D O N AL F. M C: C A...RTHY 
HAL E . St:A O RAV-ES 
JOHN H O XI E 

J O RN T . FARLEY 
C URT V o N DoETTI CHER , JR . 
JAMES B . CH R IST I E 
JAMES \V. LAJST 
C YRUS S . RA.Po o o n 
.ROOER T . M ": LE.A..:. ..... 
fiA.RO LD A.TR.. ..... VE R 
MERTO N S.NEILL 

\V. PETE RS BLA..."" C 
FREDERIC K L .BrssL......-GER 
lU:!'o'~"""ETH H. ~1URR.AY 
CARL E . Rr:s o 
W. B . MORTO~ , Jn . 

Ame nfuaent is due be f ore ~arch 11, 1941. 

"-"e ha ve not ordered the references cited 

and will not take any further action in the case 

until we hear from you. 

Very truly yours, 

Enc. 



Di v. 56 Room 4725 COPY Paper No. 5 

DEPARTiv1EN T OF COivJv:ERCE 

UNITED STATES PATENT OFFIC~ 
1 ILED 

SEP ll 1940 
WASHINGTON 

Please find below a communication 
from the EX.Ar.~I (ER in charge of 
this ~pplicatjon. 

Applicant: Leo Szilard 

Ser. No. 263,017 
Filedl\.ar. 20,1939 

CON VA Y P. C OE 
Commissioner of Patents. 

For Apparatus for Nuclear 
Transmutation. 

Pennie, Davis, ~arvin & 
Edmonds Af,.ENDLENT DUE ~ .. ARCH ll 1941 

165 Broadway 
Tew York, N.Y. 

Responsive to letter of February 15, 1940 . 

Addi~ional references made of record: 

Fermi et al 2,206,634 July 2, 1940 204- 154 
Szilard ( BR.) 440,023 Dec. 12, 1935 " 

( BR.) 
(pgs. 7-10 of spec., 4 shts. dwg.) 

Giannini & Co. 465,045 Apr. 26, 1937 204- 154 
(2 pgs. spec.) 

Claims l to 12 are rejected as being substantially 

met by Fermi et al. Note that the patentee treats uranium 

with neutrons, and likewise he subjects beryllium to rays 

which start chain reactions therein and which in turn born-

hards a metal layer of bismuth or other metal to be trans-

muted. Beryllium is thought the equivalent of uranium for 

the source of neutronso 

The first two lines of the specification is required 

to be amended in order to state t he true relationship be-

twe en the prior a pplication and this case. A new oath is 

also required since the two cases are not in the relation-

ship of continuation-- in--part one of the other. Note the 

following decision, in re F~ein, 393 O.G . 519 in which it 

was held that, "In no case, however, should an application be 

called a 'continuetion--in--part' of an earlier application 

where the one has a different specific disclosure from the 

other." 

It is to be noted that mere indication of suitable 

formuli to be used in the determina tion of ~ro . er t~ickne3s 

I' 



of the various layers is not sufficient basis of patentability, 

in re lLesen et al, 87 F (2d) 370. Further, the scientific 

explanation of the various changes taking place in the 

process of Fermi et al is not sufficient, in re Egloff 

464 O.G. 3. It is submitted that such chain reactions 

take place even t r ough no mention is made by the patenteeso 

The other references are cited as additional 

pertinent art for future reference. 

EXALINER. 
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PENNIE, DAVI S, MARVI N AND EDMONDS 

C o uNSELLOR s A T LAw 
FRANK E.BABROWS 
W BROWN MonTON 
HEnTON W. SAGE 
WI LL IS H . TAYLOR,JR. 
ERi""EST H . H~BCEIANT 
GEOROE E.}'flODLETON 
i'Io nnts D.JACKSON 
R . MORTON ADAMS 
HAYMOND F . A.DA.MM 
LESLIE B. YOUNO 
DANIEL V . MAHONEY 

BF 

Dr. Leo Szilard, 
Kings Crown Hotel, 

16 5 BROADWAY 

N E w YoR K 

WASHINOTON 0 FP1CES 

NATIONAL PREss ButLDINO 

February 24, 1941 

420 West 116th Street, 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Dr . Szilard: 

AssoCIATEs 

RAYMOND B. CANFIELD 
.BALDWIN GUILD 
Al>fBRO~E A.ARNOLD 
S . H OWELL BllOWN.JR. 
Louts D. FoRWARD 
H . STANLE Y MANSFJI::LD 
GEOUOE E . FAITUF U LL 
DONAL F.MC: CA.RTB Y 
HAL E . SI!.AGRAVES 
JoHN Roxi E 
JoHN T. FARLEY 
Cuar VoN BoETTICHEH ,JR . 
JAMBS IJ, J't ltiiJ'tlU 
J A MES w. LUST 
C YR Us S.H.A..Pooon 
RooEB T . M C: LE.A.."' 
HAROLD A-TRAVER 
MERTON S.NEILL 
W . PETERS BLANC 
FRED ERICK L . B I SSINOE B. 
l<..r;NNE TR H.MU RRAY 
CARLE . R ING 
W . B.MOBTON,JB. 

I have conferred with N~ . Strauss again, and 

he advises me that, in s pite of various discussions over 

the last two years, he has been unable to come to any 

arrangement with you which would justify his paying our 

bill for services rendered to you in securing your patent 

No. 2 ,161, 985. Mr. Strauss has advised me that we must 

take steps to collect from you directly. 

I am therefore enclosing our bill and should 

appreciate your taking care of it promptly inasmuch as 

it has been outstanding a long time. 

Very truly yours, 

Enc. 
... .... 



M -!~ 

February 2~, 19~1. 
TO 

PENNIE.DAVIS,MARVIN & EDMONDS DR. LEO SZILARD, 
165 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK Kings Crown Hotel, 
420 West ll6th Street, 
New York City. 

TO PROF"ESSIONAL SERVICES 

Services to December 30, 1938 in securing allowance of u. s. patent 
on Szilard application, Serial No. 10,500, including: Study of 
Szilard British patent; study of proceedings ~hich led to final re­
jection of U. s. application; work with Mr. Szilard on revision of 
specification and preparation of new claims; conference with Mr. Szilard 
and Patent Uffice Examiner; further work with Mr. Szilard in revising 
claims and preparing arguments in support thereof; second conference 
with Mr. Szilard and Patent Office Examiner; further work with 
Mr. Szilard in revising claims and preparing affidavit for Dr. Segre' 
and conference with Messrs. Gianini re Dr. Segre's availability and 
proposed cooperation; work with Mr. Szilard preparing affidavit for 
Dr. Goldhaber and preparing formal amendment of application; third 
conference with Mr. Szilar.d and Examiner; preparation of final amend­
ment putting application in condition for ellowance; and related 
matters, $ 3,500.00 

Services in connection with preparing and filing Szilard 
divisional application, DISCHARGE APPARATUS FOR HIGH ENERGIES, 
Serial No. 235,859, filed October 19, 1938, 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Disbursements in connection with securing allowance of 
Szilard application, Serial No. 10,500: 

Paid Haseltine Lake & Co. for obtaining copy of 
pending Szilard application, Serial No. 10,500, 

Paid expenses of Mr. R. M. Adams' and ~r. Szilard's 
two trips to Washington for conferences with Patent 
Office Examiners, 

Paid fee for filing divisional application covering 
X-Ray Apparatus, Serial No. 235,858, filed October 
19 t 1938, 

Paid for Patent Office drawings for said divisional 
application and for photoprints thereof, 

Paid Dr. R. M. Goldhaber, Champaign, Ill. for his 
services, 

Forward, ( 

30.00 

100.00 



-2-

DR. LEO SZILARD February 24, 1941. 

Brought forward, $ 242.50 $ 3,575.00 

Miscellaneous items for cop ies of patents, copies of 
technical publications, photoprints, trans1ations,etc. 33.21 

Miscellaneous disbursements for long distance tele­
phone calls, postage, typing, etc., 172.96 __ 44_8~. 6 __ 7_ 

$ 4,023.67 

( 
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FRANK E.BA.flROWS 
W . BROWN MORTON 
MERTON w. SAOE 
W I LLI S H . 'IAYLOR , JR. 
ER.r.~ES T H.MERCHAN T 
GEOR GE £.M I DDLETON 
MORRIs D. JACKSON 
R . MORTON .An~I S 
RAYMOND F. ADAMS 
LEsLIE B. YoUNG 
DA..."VIEJ ... v. MAHONEY 

BF 

Dr. Leo Szilard, 
Kings Crown Hotel , 

16 5 BROADWA Y 

NEw YoRK 

WASH I NGTON OFF I CES 

ATIONAL P R ESS BUI LDI NG 

February 24 , 1941 

420 West ll6th Street, 
New York, N.Y. 

De ar Dr. Szilard: 

ASSOCIATES 

RAYMOND B. C.A..N.F'I ELD 
BALD WIN GUI L D 
AMBROSE A.ARNOLD 
S. H oWELL .BROW'}rt.•.Ja. 
LOU J S D. FORWARD 
H. STA.J."n~EY M.AJ.-· sFIELD 
GEORGE E . FAITEfFU L L 
DoNAL F.M~ CABTHY 
HAL £.SEAGRAVES 
JoaN H o x iE 
JOHN T. FARLE Y 
Cua:r VoN BoE T TICH.EB , JR . 
J .A .... "d"ES :B.CHRlST l E 
JA...."d"ES w. LA.IST 
CYRUS S . HAPGOOD 
R OGE R T.M<: LE.A... ...... 
EiAROLD A.T RAVER 
MERTON S.NEILL 

"'·PETERS Bl~ANC 
FREDER l C'K L.B I SSTNGER 
KENNETH H.MURR.AY 
CARL E . R rno 
W .B.MOB TON , JR. 

I have conferred with Mx . Strauss again, and 

he advises me that, in s pite of various discussions over 

the last two years, he has been unable to come to any 

arrangement with you which would justify his paying our 

bill for services rendered to you in securing your patent 

No. 2,161, 985. Mr. Strauss has advised me that we must 

take steps to collect from you directly. 

I am therefore enclosing our bill and should 

appreciate your taking care of it promptly inasmuch as 

it has been outstanding a long time. 

Very truly yours, 

Enc. 



F'RO 1\11 

February 2~, 19~1. 
TO 

PENNIE . DAVIS , MARVIN & EDMONDS DR. LEO SZILARD, 

165 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK 
Kings Crown Hotel, 
~20 West ll6th Street, 
New York City. 

TO PROF"ESSIONAL SERVICES 

Services to December 30, 1938 in securing allowance of u. s. patent 
on Szilard application, Serial No. 10,500, including: Study of 
Szilard British patent; study of proceedings ~hich led to final re­
jection of U. s. application; work with Mr. Szilard on revision of 
specification and preparation of new claims; conference with Mr. Szilard 
and Patent Uffice Examiner; further work with Mr. Szilard in revising 
claims and prenaring arguments in support thereof; second conference 
with Mr. Szilard and Patent Office Examiner; further work with 
Mr. Szilard in revising claims and preparing affidavit for Dr. Segre' 
and conference with Messrs. Gianini re Dr. Segre's availability and 
proposed cooperation; work with Mr. Szilard preparing affidavit for 
Dr. Goldhaber and preparing formal amendment of application; third 
conference with Mr. SzilaTd and Examiner; preparation of final amend­
ment putting application in condition for e.llowance; and related 
matters, $ 3,500.00 

Services in connection with preparing and filing Szilard 
divisional application, DISCHARGE APPARATUS FOR HIGH ENERGIES, 
Serial No. 235,859, filed October 19, 1938, 

DISHURSE:MENTS 

Disbursements in connection with securing allowance of 
Szilard application, Serial No. 10,500: 

Paid Haseltine Lake & Co. for obtaining copy of 
pending Szilard application, Serial No. 10,500, 

Paid expenses of Mr. R. M. Adams' and ~r. Szilard's 
two trips to Washington for conferences with Patent 
Office Examiners, 

Paid fee for filing divisional application covering 
X-Ray Apparatus, Serial No. 235,858, filed October 
19' 1938' 

Paid for Patent Office drawings for said divisional 
application and for photoprints thereof, 

Paid Dr. R. M. Goldhaber, Champaign, Ill. for his 
services, 

Forward, 

92.58 

30.00 

100.00 

3,575.00 
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DR. LEO SZILARD February 24, 1941. 

Brought forward, $ 242.50 $ 3,575.00 

Miscellaneous items for cop ies of patents, copies of 
technical publications, photoprints, translations,etc. 33.21 

Miscellaneous disbursements for long distance tele­
phone calls, postage, typing, etc., 172.96 __ 44_8..;..... 6....a,7_ 

$ 4,023.67 
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R AYMOND F. ADAMS 
LESLI E B. YoUNG 
DANIEL v . M.~l:lON EY 

P ENNIE , DAVIS , MARVIN AND EDMONDS 

C O UNSE LLORS AT L A W 

16 5 BROADWAY 

N E w YoRK 

WASH I NGTON OFFICES 

NATIONAL PRESS BUlLDl~O 

E-1885 Februa ry 17, 1941 

Dr. Leo Szilard, 
Kings Crown Hotel, 
420 West ll6th Street, 
New York, N.Y. 

Re: A£paratus for 
Transmutation, Serial 

Filed March 20, 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

Nuclear 
No. 263,017 
1939 

This is to remind you that some 

action must be taken before March 11th in the 

above entitled application or it will be held 

abandoned. 

yours, 

Associ..A.TES 

RAY~10ND B . CA...'"'FIELD 
BALDWIN GUJl.D 
AMBROSE A.AR..."fOLD 
S.How-ELL BRoWN.JR. 
LoUIS D . FORWAJ~ 
H . STA..VL.EY ~iAN SFTELD 
GEORGE E . FAITHF"U LL 
DoNAL F. M C:: C A.RTHY 
HAL E .SEAGRAVES 
JOHN HoxiE 
JOHN T. FARLEY 
CuR T VoN BoETTlC B E H ,JR. 
JAMES B. CHRIST I E 
JANES \ V. LAIST 
C 1.'"1iUS s . RA..POOOD 
RooEB T .H0 LEA.."' 
.HAROLD A . TRA.'\>"'"EH 
MERTON S .. EILL 
"\V. PE T ERS BLANC 
FR.EDE.RICR L . EISSING.ER 
KE-z.."-NETB H . M U RRAY 
CARL E . RING 
w. B .. HOBTON ,JR . 
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x . R ;-M~ Adams 
Pennie,Davis, arvin and Edmond s 
Counsellors at La 
1 65 Broadway 

ew York City 

Dear :!r . Adams ; 

King's Crown Hotel 
'Jest 11 6th Street 

:_"'"ew York City 
lTarch 4 , 1941 

am writing to acknovrledge your letter 9.t ::i'ebruary 

and the encl ~ sed bill of February 24th~ith res pect 

_j~~~~~-~ please note that I have not seen ltr . Strauss 

or heard anything in connection ~ith this matter since we 

visited him jointly which was a very long time ago . I 

understand that ~rr. Adam will be in :New York within two 

~eeks . If =~ . Strauss is at all interes ted in coming to 

any arrangement concernin the merican patent for which 

1tr . Adam has an exclusive license I shall be uleased at 

any time to discuss the matter at a joint meeting at which 

both ~ . Strauss and ~. Adam would have to be uresent if 

there should be any chance of working out soMe arran ement . 

l Ele Re~ l'H'elHl 89, bm;rev:er, :t.~ · iti -t t'J 

Q.ir:ectjQJic w 

It seeMs to me essential that you should be fully infor~ed 

of the relati onsh ip which existed between l1:r . Strauss and 

myself in connection with the AMerican patent at the time 

when you and I were jointly working on etting the patent 

a llowed . For this reason I am enclosing a copy of a draft 

agreement which was suuposed to be concluded if and when the 

patent search with which ltr . Strauss entrusted your firm 

comes to satisfactory conclusion . I.Tr . Strauss was fully 

informet of the existence of my agreement with l~ . Adam . 

I,·'f.r . Adam visiteo 'tr . Strauss and gave his consent to this 

agreement and gave written sta tement to this effect which 

w s deposited ith Dr . Vo gelstein who conducted the nego ­

tiations with : r . Strauss on behalf of Mr . dam . All this 

happened before Ir . Strauss a-p:proachec you r firm and during 

our strug -le to get the patent allowed I naturally assumed 

that the agreement rould be dram up along the lines of the 

enclosed aid-~emoir . 



( 
I 

,J we f in i sh ed ou r work on t h e uatent "<lid 
I l..hsar f p en ~I. m"~OO that "" =r. St r au ss ha~ abandoned 

) 

his i n t ention of g oing t h rough with concludL1g the a gree­
ment. Si nce ·-r. Adam 's sta terJe:1 t which was deposited 
~ith Dr. Voge l ste in r e l eased me f rom t h e ag reement with 
h im onl y on c ondi ti on t hat ~r. Straus s want s to enter 
t he agr e ement with me a long the lines of t h e aid-memoir 
I we.s unable to off er ;-r. Strau ss any agre ement which 
wou ld hav e b een a cceutab l e to 1'1e and useful to him. 

I v1 ou ld much appr ecia te y ou r re =d i n t n e end osed draft 
agreement since t hi s wa s a basi s of my collabor at ion in 
the ef f or t t o obtain al lowable c l~i~s . Pe rha~s i n re ading 
this a i d -me~0 i r you will a l so c o~e to t h e c onclusion that 
! :Y. Strauss v;ould no t have r ej ecte d a hi he r estimate of 
cost f or gett ing t he paten t a llowed if y ou h~d presebteL 
such a ne v est imate of cost t o h i m a t t h e tirJe vhen h e 
still i n tended to conclude the a r e ement envisage d in the 
enclosed a id-memoir. 

Howev er that may be, I do not consider myself res uonsible 
f or a ny of the expenses whi ch a rise our of the work which 
you have carried out for r.:r. Strauss as your client. I have 
never said or done anyth i ng to i n icate that I would be 
re s~ onsible fo r su ch exp enditures ~~ i !J?, ~ti':illlii Ff===-z 

Qze.ili6~H:t-~-ea3 i ei!e 8~1 · :t.ha.t I. 

S:~~~:n~~~~~;;~~~~~~~~~~s~1~~~~~!e . s are ~ I recognize one of such 
items in your bill i.e. one hundred dollars paid to Dr. 
Gol dhaber. Perhaps there may be other ,such items. ri ae 
net ae:Jbt Y"lll ban" kii~i Q i'"gord a& +htB? Ucms SQatXI!l''hr'k::;Jc. 
Some of them I believe I have pa id already last year and I 
would appreciate it if you would send me a statement of 
those items of this category which I have settled, and ~other 
state~ent of all other iterJs of this category which I have 
not yet settled. 

Apart fro 111 these items I have no intention of settling 
your bill of '!february 24th since I do not think that I have 
given you any reason to think that I would meet these exnenses 
if h r. Strauss did not ~eet them. I shall be glad, however, 
to hear your point of view or receive a written statement 
giving your reasons why you think I am res ponsible for the rum 
mentioned in your bill. 

Very truly yours, 
' • 

Leo Szilard 
~~ 
~ ~.;, 

~ 



{ 



Mr . M0 rton Adams 

1155 E. 57th Street 
Ohioagp, Illinois 
Augtst 3, 1946 

c/o Penney, Davis, Morton, Etc. 
247 Park Avon'Je 
New York, Nmv York 

Deo.r rt.r . Adllt!ls: 

I thought that 1 '~uld be in New York 
by now, but since I do not lmow j st nhen I \rlll 
get there, and since you are going; on your vaca­
tion, porha.ps you would be good enough to send me 
a copy o:r the Draft Agreement which you prepared,, 
so that I oan o. K. it prior to sending it on to 
Mro Strauss. 

With kind regards, 

Very;;;?!_ yours , 

Leo Szilard 



DEAN s. EDMONDS 
FRANK E . BARROWS 
W . BROWN MORTON 
MERTON w SAGE 
WILLIS H . TAYLOR .JR. 
RAYMOND F. ADAMS 
R . MoRTON ADAMS 
ERNEST H . MERCHANT 
GEORGE E . MIDDLETON 
MoRRis D . JACKSON 
LESLIE B . YOUNG 
DANIE l - V MAHONEY 
DONAL F. M C CARTHY 
Lours D. FoRWARD 

PENNIE, EDMONDS, MoRTON AND BARRows 

CouNSELLORs AT LAw 

AssoCIATES 

RAYMOND B. CANFIELD 
BALDWIN GurLD 
AMBROSE A ARNOLD 
S . HowELL BROWN. JR . 
HAL E SEAGRAVES 
JOHN T . FARLEY 

247 PARK AVENUE 

H . STANLEY MANSFIELD 
RoGER T. McLEAN 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
1155 E st 57th Street 
Chicago, Illinois 

De ar Dr. Szilard: 

NEW YORK 17, N.Y. 

WASHINGTON OFFICES 

NATIONAL PRESS B U ILDING 

September 10, 1946 

CURT VoN BOETTICHER.JR. 
JAMES w LAIST 
HAROLD A . TRAVER 
MERTON s. NEILL 
w PETERS BLANC 
w B. MORTON. JR. 
ARNOLD R . WORKMAN 
JoHN BousTEAD 

Recently when having luncheon with Mr. Caxton Brmvn, President of the veston Electrical Instrument Corporation, I 
mentioned to him that you might be able to help them with some of their research problems. He was very much interested and asked me to try to arrange a luncheon at Vlhich t he three of us could meet and preliminarily canvass tl:.e matter. 

I should appreciate it if you would 
you next expect to be in the City so that I 
with Mr. Brown to find out whether he could 
luncheon t that time. 

let me know when 
can get in touch 
arrange to have 

Ver'YJ/~/~ 
R(~arns 



l_ -,_ H 57th 3trcet 
"11 .... ,,- , Il] .i nels 
Sept~rbcr :T , 1946 

EU1,/ t -• .cs f c·.:> ~"Out"' ::..et te of t2G 

l Oth . It ;;,rc..s excee· dn-:;1 kin c / :; c l t talk 

cf ~-e t ::!--'~ '-o-1 Jr--:1 . I -:;A~:..c:.. tc bl.. L 
-~e Y rk for ~ cut a week s•:me t r'.!e betwee"1 the 

t he .5Jt~l , I .ic :1ct 
yet k Cl t.hc C, f..C lS sr- T f V G vhC• ' 

I .:.;~ .... ~· :: St,:t.: t.i ( ...1 -~ 1 )..:; v ~.?~" 
p:euDod tc l1. v e lunch a· . 3rcwn, if 

lt can b t:.l·r~ ...... gcJ. . 

Inc:: le·.t.a1 ... :r, I ret.lt>•l-...1 to ~ c·1 t 'ro 
copies of tho drn.ft ::c;r0 . :cr. t be ·c.{'C I went on 

·ny LtCL.Lior~ i..t "-~'-CU.J sc :.. ·t ;;v '. .:. iwhc .1nc t .. 1en 

i 1'1 ..1 in.; oc.t.:; :Jhe t !'icr .. r> . 3 :::cus s i " u.y·co.:;:.:>lo 
c ~; ls r <:...f t . I -.70. C:.ereJ w: .:;t~m . .:> \ ou receiv ed 

t!ler'" u.nJ he the!' ·ou raJ. r,.,n 0_' ."'(' p::; m.:. ·_, tc ob­

t u•n -·r . ::; t · ..... ...1s ' r~:.J.ctic .. tc :i.t. 

r. 1~ . .. • !~crt .. ~1 ~;.s 

.Pen;11 e, ~ :1cnd:J , Merton and '3ur c·wc 
24' .:.rk J.V8.1U0 

·r 1 York 11 , ~J . y . 



DEAN s. EDMO:.O""DS 
FRANK E . BARROWS 
W . BROWN MoRTON 
MERTO N w SAGE 
WI LLI S H . TAYLOR.JR. 
RAYMO,_""D F. ADAM S 
R .MORTON ADAMS 
ERNEST H . MERCHANT 
GEORGE E. MIDDLETON 
YI:ORRI S D. JACKSON 
LEsLIE B . YoUNG 
DA~I:CL v MAHO~EY 
Lo u r s D . FoRWARD 

P ENNIE. EDMONDS. M OR TON AND B ARROWS 

COUNSELLORS AT LAW 

H . STANLEY MANSFIELD 
RooER T . McLEAN 

Dr . Leo Szi l ard 

247 PARK AVENUE 

NEw Y o RK 17, N.Y. 

WASHINGTON OFFICES 

NATIONA L PREss BmLDING 

December 11 , 1948 

1155 Eas t 57th Street 
Chicago 37 , Illinois 

rear Dr . S ilard : 

ASSOCIATES 

RAYMOND B . CANFIELD 
BALDWIN GUILD 
AMBROSE A.ARNOLD 
S . HoWELL BRoWN. J R . 
HAL E. SEAGRAVES 
JoHN T. FARLEY 
CuRT VoN BoETTICHER.JR. 
J.A..."fES w. LAIST 
HAROLD A. TRAVER 
1-fERTON S . E ILL 
W . B. MoRTON. JR. 
ARNOLD R. WORKMA..."< 
JOHN Bou sTEAD 
J. PHILIP ANDEREOO 
ARTHUR G. GILKES 

Althou~h it is over two ears since I last corres ­
por..ded 1-ri t '.J. ou, I hope I will still find you at ti1e same 
c..<idress . 

My occasion for writing is tha t £d~iral ~ trauss ' 
genera l counsel c o..n,nunica ted t o ,. e today t~1e feet t .nat 
Admiral Strauss wo~ld now li~e to go aheaa witn arrange~cnts 
for conveying our patent to t rle Str auss .r'oundation which 
would t ne n co nvey t e pc::t ent to t he U'1ited States Government 
because it was felt t hat tnis was t he only way that 
J1d1niral Strauss could hcmdle t he :natt er consistently wit~ his 
position on the .h.tomic Lner g Co" ·1ission. I und erstc. n<i t at 
under these circumst nces J._<i,'liral Strauss will pay our bill 
c..nd will del iver to you a r elease by this fir1n and by him on 
th&t a cc ount. 

Please let me know wha t 
ter t o a head as I woul d very mud 

Aside from t h e fore goi g, 
terest ed to hear fr om you ard about 
best personal regards, I am , 

e can c o to brine this ~at­
l ike to see ow· bill paid . 

I would be very much in­
your present wor~ . wit1 

Very t r uly yours , 



Mr . ~ . :ur on Adams 
Pennie , 'S ~ >onds , Horton & Barrows 
247 Park venue 
New York 17, rklw York 

1155 East 57th Street 
Ctdcago J7, Illinois 
December -15, 1948 

Dear Hr . Adams: k , 
'. /1 th respect to your letter dated ~ . // / /} f / 

I vd.sh to ask vhether it would be satisfactory to you 

and Mr . Strause if I transferred to Hr. Strauss royalty­

free non-exclusive license to the patent in question. I 

assume this could be done in a manner vhich would enable 

1-fr. Strauss to transfer his right to the Strauss Founda­

tion, and enable the Strauss Foundation to transfer their 

right to the United States Government. The Government would 
' then have the right to use inventions covered b.1 the patent 

!JIJ1JI without any payment of royalties. 

Since I haven ' t seen this patent for a long time, I 

would appreciate it if you could send me a copy together with 

your reply to the substance of this letter. 

I expect to be in New York between Christmas and the 

first days or January, and perhaps I could sign all the pr:ttd.Mnt 

documents at that time, if that is convenient to you and Mr. Strauss . 

Sincerely, 

~-· 



DEAN s. EDMON D S 
FRANK E. BARRows 

AssociATES 
W . BRoWN MoRTON 
MERTO N w SAGE 
Wn,Lis H . TAYLOR.JR 
RAYMOl'.'"D F ADAMS 

PENNIE. EDMONDS, MoRTON AND BARRows 

CouNsELLORS AT LAw 

247 PARK AVENUE 

RAYMOND B . CA.N.FIELD 
BALDWIN GUILD 
AMBRO SE A . ARNOLD 
S . HOWELL BROWN. JR. 
HAL E . SEA G RAVES 
JoHN T . FARLEY 

R . MORTON A DAMS 
ERNEST H. MER C HAN T 
GEORGE E . MIDDLETON 
MORRI S D. JACKSON 
LESLIE B . YoUNG 
DA:-.;TE L v MAH O NEY 
Lou rs D . F oRWARD 
H . STAN LEY MANSFIELD 
RoGER T. M CLEAN 

Dr . Leo Szilard 

NEw YoRK 17, N.Y. 

WASHINGTON O FFIC ES 

NATIONAL PRESS B U ILDING 

December 21 , 1943 

1155 Ecst 57th Street 
C~ icago 37 , Illinois 

Dear I r . Szilard : 

CuRT VoN BoE TTICHER.JR. 
JA><ES w LAIST 
HAROLD A . TRAVER 
MERTON 5 . E ILL 
W . B. MoRTON. JR. 
ARNoLD R . WoRXM.A..'< 
JoHN BousTEAD 
J. PHILIP ANDEREGG 
ARTHUR G . GILKES 

I received a tele~hone call yesterd y rom 
counsel f or Mr . StrEuss sayin~ t' a t ~e w2s fnrwarding 
yo'"r suggestio11 to Hr . Strauss but t ·w,lcnt t .1.at I s no,- l d 
info r~ ou t~at he had advised Mr . Strauss previously 
t h t becaus e 'If his posit ion ')n t :1.e .~:-_tomic Lner gy Comm::.ssion 
he could not take an assigrunent direc t but that the ssign­
ment would "1.a ve to go to the Foundation and tnc.. t -1r . Strauss 
shared t~ i s view . Also , he advised ~e that it was h i s 
un er s t anding from previous co nversatLons wl.t1 "11· . Strauss 
t nat t~1.e Founda t i ·n would no t be interested in acquiring 
merely a r oyalt} - f r ee non- exclusive l i cense f or transfer 
to t he uoverrrne t but r athe r the entire pa. tert . 

Mr . Strau3s 1 counsel n~d no t hau an opportunit­
to CWLllunica t e your ac t ' ... a l views t o Mr. Str uss , bnt I all 
writing you to se t for t h the foregoing so that you can con­
sider t he ma.t te r and write 'Tie your furt e r views in t !J.e 
light of L :ese coirLnents . 

I n accordance with your request , I a. a enclos.;.. ng 
a C,... IJY of your patent rro . 2 , lol , 98 5. 

I a~ gl d t o he&r thc t you expect t be in 
l~ ew YorK. between Christ.lJl[, s a nll t Le early days of J c nuc.ry 
and I h ope t~at we wil l be cble t o ge t this illa t ter cleared 
up a t th&t ti e . 

with bes t wi she s for a Merry Chr i s t mas , I am , 

VLry ·our s, 

h . 
•-. 

r.,nclo ure 



DEAN S. EDMONDS 
FRANK E.BARROWS 
w. BROWN MoRTON 
MERTON w. AGE 
WILLI S H . TAYLOR.JR . 
RAYMOND F. ADAM S 

PEN NIE. EDMON DS. MoRTON AND EARRows 

C o uNsELLORs A T L A w 

247 PARK AvENUE 
R . >fORTON ADA>-IS 
ERNEST H. MERC RA:ST 
GEORGE E . MIDDLETON 
MORRIS D. JACKSON 
LESLIE B. YOUNG 
D .>\.:s'TEL v. MAHONEY 
Lo u ts D . FoRWARD 
H . STANLEY MANSFJ ELD 
ROGE R T . M CLEAN 

Dr. Leo Sz ilard 
1155 East 57th Stree t 
Ch icago 37 , Il l i nois 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

NEW YORK 17, N .Y. 

WASHINGTON OFF I CES 

NATIONAI~ PRESS B u iLDI NG 

Februa ry 11, 1949 

AssociATES 

RAYMOND B. CANFI E L D 
BALDWIN GUI LD 
AMBROSE A . ARNOLD 
s. HOWELL BROWN. JR. 
HAL E . SEAGRAVES 
JoHN T. FARLEY 
CuRT VoN BoETTICRER.JR. 
JA .. "'ES W . LArsT 
HAROLD A. TRAVER 
MER T ON 5. EILL 
w. B. MORT ON. J R . 
.ARNOLD R . WOR KMAN 
JOHN BOUS T EAD 
J. PH I LIP AND EREGG 
ARTH U R G . G ILK ES 

I am enclosing a copy of a letter just rec e ived fr om 
Mr . Pepper giving Mr . Strauss ' view of the basic pr oposition 
stated in your letter of J anuary 29th . 

I do not see how I could join you in pre sent ing the 
facts to Mr. Manheim since t he i mportant fac~ it seems t o ~e , 
are ones which should be settled between you and Mr. Strauss . 
~hen I recently stated to you that my view of t hese facts is 
qui te a t vari nee with yours, ou stated tha t t here had been 
negotia tions a nd d iscussions between you and fr . Strau s in ·'i-;hich 
I did not participat e . It seems to me tha t the real diff iculty 
li e s at t his point and tha t it can be straightened out only by 
you and Mr . Strauss . 

It does not seem fair th~t I should cont inue to be 
caught in tne mi ddle. I suggest you settle the matter with 
Mr . Strauss directly , and I should like to h ve y ou do s o 
promptly so I can take some action t o disyose of the matt er. 

Very t r u ly yours, 

~ 
R. Morton dams 

Enclosure 



PENNIE. EDMONDS. MoRTON AND BARRows 
DEAN S. EDMONDS 
FRANK E . BARROWS 
W . BROWN MoRTON 
MERTON w SAGE 
WILLIS H . TAYLOR.JR . 
RAYMOND F ADAMS 
R . MORTON ADAMS 
ERNEST H . Yf E R C HANT 
G E OR GE E . MIDD L E TON 
MORRI S D . JAC KSON 
L E sLI E B . YoUNG 
D AN I E L v M A H ONEY 
Lou r s D . F OR WARD 
H . S TAK L E Y MAN SFIELD 
Ro GER T. M C L EAN 

Dr . Leo Szil ard 

C O UNSELLORS AT LAW 

247 PARK AVENUE 

NEw YoRK 17. N . Y. 

WASHINGTON OFFIC ES 

NATIONA L PRESS :B U ILDING 

J c.nuc.ry '27 , 1949 

1155 bas t 57tn St r eet 
C~ica6o 37 , Illinois 

Dear Dr . Szil a r d : 

AssoCIATES 

RAYMOND B . CANFI ELD 
BALDWIN GUILD 
AMBROSE A . ARNOLD 
S . HOWELL BROWN.JR. 
HAL E . SEAGRAVES 
JOHN T . FARLEY 
C URT VoN BOETTICHER.JR. 
JAMEs W LAisT 
HAROLD A . TRAVER 
MERTON S . NEILL 

w. B. MORTON. JR. 
ARNOLD R. WORKMAN 
JOHN BOUSTEAD 
J. PHILIP ANDEREGG 
ART H UR G. GILKES 

The suggestion that y ou nade t~e o t~er day ~n the 
telep· one cannot be worked out satis c tor~ly bee use it 
puts t h i s fi r m in a position of not only reducins its bi l l 
but pay i ng a t ax on tne c.::nount by whic' it i s redu ed . Th i s 
results f r om the fc.c t th t t he partnershi) s such cannot 
ma.:i:e charitable ; i fts 2nd , t herefore , can t a_ce no tax deduc­
t i on on a c count of any gift t hat it might ma.t:~:e of t ee pc. t ent 
whicn i t would purchase fr om you . J..lt...,oug)l in t neory the 
individual part ners mi ght ma.6:e personal g i ~~ts , I am aav i sed 
by our a ccountant t hc;_t it will not wor.~..-\: out oracti ca l ly . 

Ver y tru l y yours , 



Mr . R. Horton AdB!lls 
Pennie, Edmonds, Horton and Barrows 
24 7 Park Avenue 
New York 17, 1~w York 

Dear }fr . Adams: 

1155 East 57th Street 
Chicago 37, Illinois 
January 29, 1949 

This is to acknowledge your letter of January _7, I am not sure 

that I fully understand the tax di.fficulty to which you refer, but in any 

case, it seems to me that this di.fficulty need not arise if we proceed in 

an manner somewhat different from the one I proposed over the telephone . l 

wish to spoll this out eJCplicitly no;.r, so that you may think about it, but 

be.fore I do so, let me say in general what the premises upon which I am b8sing 

all of my proposals are . They are as follows . 

1 . In return for full title to the patent being turned over to Mr . 

Strauss of to the Strauss Foundation, Mr . Strauss is willing to pay the full 

sum named in your original bill, which I understand to be an amount between 

four and five thousand dollars . 

2 . I am willing to sacrifice one-half of the value of the patent, 

even though I am not willing to sacrifice the full v lue of the patent . 

3 . You are wilB.ng to accept an amount lower than the full value of 

t he original bill rendered by you, sgy for instance, ~ one- half the original 

amoung . 

If the above premises are correcym then it should be possible to work 

out a solution withou creating e complicated tax situation. Let me make a t17 



-.2-

at it at once, ~nd see wh'lt you think about it . 'le could r instance proceed 

as follows. I would transfer to : ~. trauss of the Strauss Foundation the 

patent, agninst the payment of a sum identic~ with t e full amount of your 

original bill. Out o.f the sum received, I \.J'Ould pay you the alue o.f your 

reduced bill, and you \.J'oul a cY.no· . .r1.3dce that you have no claim agRinst loU- . Strauss, 

arising out of obtaining the patent involved . 

'Jould this cre8te a complicated tax situ~tion for you? If, for a~ 

reas:on, this form is not convenient for you or Hr . Straus s, I run sure thAt other 

.forms can be found to achieve the s~me purpose, provided only that my assumption 

is correct, l'lnd t 1'!:>ove st1ted premises hold. Perhaps you could find out 

from Mr . Strauss ' l awyer hoT he feels 1bout thostpremises, on which ~my~ 
io 

pos lf ~based . 

Should it turn out th::tt I was mistaken in basing my thinking upon the 

above- entioned three premises, t ere uotud rennin only one more thing I could do . 

I have always regretted thRt you did not get p id for your services, and while 

I have nev~r thought th t I might have any legal obligation in this matter, I 

have always been \dlling to seek some solution by neans of which I would sacrifice 

part of the patent, nnd you YTould get paid at least part of your bill. I am 

quite anxious to lEHm over bnckwards in this !:latter, in order tD~t is right, 

and if no solution is possible on the basis of the three premises quoted in this 

letter, then I would bo anxious to get the ~dvice of third party, both on the 

legal and on the moral aspects of the issue which is before us. I thought that 

in thAt c sa, on my next trip to New York - prob~bly early in March - you and I 

could present the case to l-ir. Harold Ianbeim,(whom you perhaps kno·,, , since be is 

bho lt 1 e, with the firm that used to be called \·Tach tal, t-wnhei.z and Grout, of 



- 3-

2 Cedar Street, Tew York City . I found him on previous accasions a very 

level headed nd respectable person. ou and I re not too far apart as 

far as the facts 3re concerned, so that I do not expect any difficulty from 

a divergence bet\..reen our present:'l tion of the facts. If after we present 'the 

c se to Mr. Manhetmhe advises e either that I have legal obligations in 

this m tter, of which I a not ~n..rarc, or that ~om a oral point of vie\1 

the right course of a c t ion for me consists in <:1ccepting Hr . Strauss ' pro-

posal and transferring to him, without compensation, title to the patent, I 

shall be inclined to follO\o! his advice in the matter, since I do not want t o 
/4. 

be judge of rrr:r own c se. 

Sinceml.y yours, 

Leo Szilard 



DEAN S. EDMONDS 
FRANK E.BARROWS 
W . BROWN MoRTON 
MERTON w SAGE 
WtLLIS H . TAYLOR.JR . 
RAYMOND F. ADAMS 
R . MORTON ADAMS 
ERNEST H . MERCHANT 
GEORGE E. MIDDLETON 
MORRIS D . J A.C KSON 
LESLIE B . YoUNG 

PENNIE, EDMONDS. MoRTON AND BARRows 

COUNSELLORS AT LAW 

247 PARK AvE UE 

D NIE L v. MAHONEY 
Lours D . 'FORWARD 
H . Sr NLEY MaNSFIELD 
ROGER T. M C LEAN 

Dr . Leo Szilard 
1155 ~ast 57th Street 
Chic .go 37, Illinois 

Dear Dr . Szilard : 

NEW YORK 17. N.Y. 

WASHINGTO~ OFFICE S 

N ATIONAL PRESS BUILDING 

J c.:muar y 1 8 , 1949 

AssociATES 

RAYMOND B . CANPIELD 
BALDWIN GUILD 
AMBROSE A . ARNOLD 
S. HowELL BRoWN. JR. 
HAL E. SEAGRAVES 
JoHN T . FARLEY 
CURT VoN BoETTICHER.JR. 
JAMES w LAIST 
liAROLD A. TRAVER 
KERTON s. NEILL 
w. B. MORTON. JR. 
~'<OLD R. WoRKM.A..>< 
JoHN BousTEAD 
J. PHILIP ANDEREGG 
ARTHUR G . GILKES 

Nr. Pepper ph oned 1e at the end of last \-leek say­
ing that your suggestion mad e a t our luncheon conference wa s 
not acceptable to Mr . Strauss . This was t he suggestion t ha t 
you a nd l"i r . Straus s ea ch pay ::Jar t of a reduced bi ll but that 
you retain full patent rights. 

Mr . Strauss' sugg estion still stands t ha t h e will 
pay our bill c..nd tha t you will secure a releas e both fr om him 
and from us if you transfer t he ent·re pa t ent r ight s to t he 
Foundation for transfer to the Government . 

Unle ss you are willing to pr oceed along t e se lines , 
it seems t h2t we have exhausted the possibility of ge tting 
a nywhere by d i scuss i on and tha t time has c o~e for t aking defin­
ite a ction. 

Plea se l bt me hea r fr om you . 

Ver y 

R. 



Mr. R. ~.orton Adams 
Pennie, Edmonds, Morton and Barrows 
24 7 Park Avenu 
New York 17, New York 

Dear t1r. Adams : 

1155 East 57th Street 
Chicago 37, Illinois 
Februacy 16, 1949 

I wish to acknovledge your lett.er or February 11th. PrO'I'ided 
the.t this would l «<to a snt1sf'aetory solution or the subject tter now 
under discUBsion between us, I wish to make rurther belOW' .:t de.t'ini te pro­
posal to you in this letter. 3efora doing so, holrlever, ! wish to reiterate 
the following !'acts~ At the time when tbe Americmn patant, which ;you helped 
ot obtain, was issued, l1r . Adam of Danzig bad an exclusive license to 1 t b,r 
virtue of an agreement concluded sereral y-ears earlier. During the war t.fr . 
Adam brought suit for cancellation of this agreement and a settlement was 
reached whereby the agreement vas cancelled. In order to rsiae the funds ne-
cessary for this sett.lement I sold the American patent together 'Jith some 
other rights to a friend of mine who subsequently when my ~inancial situation 
had improved, sold them back to me. The patent is therefore now- unencumbered 
in my posaeasion but I had incurred considerable expense in acquiring 1t. I 
estimate that this e:x.peJUJe was no less than $1500 snd no more t.han $.4000 al'.ld a 
narrower eotima te could be obtained by analyzing the data which are on record. 

Now to the proposal referred to in the first paragraph or this letter1 
I \lould be prepared to assign to you the American patent Ul.lder discussion aDd 

you vould then be tres to dispose of it in arq manner you pleased vi th the tel­
loving resel"V'ations: it you enter, at any time, into an agreement vhich ill'f'olvea 
disposing ot the pa. tent, and if you receive certain payments or other OSDnsidera-
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~ -~~ ~t ~~ ,-~~~~~ 
tion/, you will then detennine on the basis of all the relevant facts, what 

share, if any, you ought in fairness to transfer to me. Ir I am unable to a.c-

cept to result of your aternination, the issue then shall be decided b,r arbi· 

tration. 

According to this proposal, upon having received assignment, you would 

of course be entirely free to dispose of thS, patent in a.ny manner you wished, 

and it you so desired, you could assign the patent to tho Stra•as Foundation. 

I fi..nd it diffieul t to believe that !4r. strauss should have any ol+ction 

to acquiring the patent fro ou under the above arrangement since I do not see 

how he could possibly object to my receiving a fair share of your receipts as 

determined either by your own judgement, or by arbitration. 

If the proposal t~at 1 transfer the patent to you is satisfactory to 

you in principia but not satisfactory in detail, and if you can think or a fairer 

or simpler proposal please let me know. 

You sugge t in your letter that I take up the matter directly with Mr. 

Strauss. On the b~s of Mr. Papper's letter dated February 9th, which you com-

municated to me, I do not see that there is any basis upon which I could enter 

into discussion with Mr . Strauss. Mr . Pepper's letter gives the impression that 

he does not consider that lr. Strauss is under obligation to pay your bill, !)I 

!mY part thereof. Other..rise he could not make Mr. Strauss's paying anything to 

f'Em~r' s 
you conditional on an arbitrary provision. If Mr. DHiiD letter reflects the 

ideas of Mr. Strauss. and if Mr. Strauss thinks he is not obligated to pay you 

anything, there is nothing that I could possibly discuss wi~~ him.~a.lso want 

to draw your attention to the fact that the position stated in Mr. PepppB ' e 

letter cannot be reconciled with the position which Mr. Strauss took at the time 

when I last talked to him about this matter, prior to his appointment to •he 
Atomic Energy Commission. At that time, it appeared that I.fr. Strauss vas willing 

to pay your bill in full, and to enter into an agreement with me that would have 



-3-

left me in possl:lssicn of about "'ne talf of the ll.Jno.rioan patent. Since I haTe 

not talked ~bout these matters with 1r. 8trauas since that time, ! do not 

understand w}W the point of viev oxpresaed in Mr. Pepper's letter should 

have eriso-n. I am completely ~u"l the dark as to the mo-tivation of Hr. Pepper's 

letter, ~tnd m.v instinct is not to enter into any negotiations 1.1ith him, since 

I do not understand what ie involved. 

Under the circumstances , the onl-r thing that seems to be •..torth dis­

cussing iJ!. an aasignment. of the patent to yo , and this I have to disCUI!II!I with 

you rather than 1ir. Strause. 

Because you have stated in your letter that you are not fully eouer­

sant with all the facts involved, since you were not present during the vari­

ous discussions which Mr. Vogelstein, ~·11- . Brasch, and I had with Mr. St:rauaa 

during 1938, I am enclosing a t!!.91!lorandum giving my recollections of the rele­

vant facta. I am also sending this memorandtml to Hr. Strauss vi th a requeat 

that he reac it and let ma knO'"' if his recollection differs from rq own on 

any point, and if so, what his recollection is. Upcn the receipt ot an nsver 

.from him, I will communicate it to you. Enclosed you will tind a copy ot 

nr,r letter to Ya- . Strauss. 

Very truly yours 

Leo Szilard 

Enclosure 



Mr. R. Morton Adams 
Pennie, Edmonds, Horton and Barrows 
24 7 Park Avenue 
New York 17, New York 

Dear Hr. dams: 

1155 East 57th Street 
Chicago 37, Illinois 
April 11, 1949 

I have mnde cert~in inquiries i n n attempt to evaluate the chances 

tha t some financial r qturn mAy be expected f rom the American patent under dis-

cussion. The ,f'.tomic Ene gy CormniRsi on is m.gkfng a number of r adioactive elements 

at the present time by ~loH neut ron bomb~:rdm<.:mt, but 1d thout using a dlemical sep-

aration . When th~begin , as th~ou0ht t o , to preps r o these r~dioactive elements 

free from carrier, t hey v ill ha'Te to us0 a pr oces F th3t ~tiill come lUlder the patent . 

In addition, the North merican ,\via tion Co ; i n Downey, C lif., has nouerr contract 

for study_ing the practicability of cheap neutron sourcos for uses outside of 

the government's ryJn operations, and in ~i opinion, the proper neutron source 

vould. be one which is based on an Xray tube i n conjunction with beryllimn (or 

heavy water) as disclosed in the Americ~n patent . 

Under th ciruums tances, it seems likely, though by no means certain, 

that a reasonable financial retm:m might be obtained from the American patent 

before its expiration. 

In viet-t of the above, •md upon further study of Hr. strauss ' letter, 

which I read to you over the telephone, I came to the conclusion that both from 

your point of view and mine, it might be better to abandon the propossl contained 

in my letter of February 16th, and I telephonefYou before leaving New York .in 

order to make :::J:•w proposal to you to supersede the ro,.J.r one . I was told 
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that you were not yet back from Virginia ; otherwise we -would have been able 

to settle this matter right then . 

The a rrangement which I now propose we should make is along the fii~-

lowing lines: If I enter into an agreement with a third party which involves 

disposing of the ~eric~n pgtent, ~ if I receive certain payments or other eon-

siderations b·r virtue o_ th t agreement, I would pay you one-half of the proceeds, 

until you h1ve rccJived $5,000. Aft er that, I would pay you out of the fhrther 

proceeds, after deduction of expenses, q sh'll>e of 30~ . You.r share, as defined 

above, would be reduced ho·Jevcr ift ir,.: Strauss pays hJs bill in part or in full . 

The reduction would beoproportion:-t"t'3 t o the paynents received by you from Mr. 

Strauss . 

If this is tlgr~eal:>le "\.Tith you, I uould suggest th~t 1 oexzm::xti conclude 

such an agreement on my next visit t o liew York . Nothing in this agreement need 

detract from ¥flY claims lfThich you~ hr . '"'tra.uss . 

Sincerely yours , 

Leo Szilard 



.. 

'DE.AN . EDMONDS 
FRANK E. BARROWS 
w. BRQ\~ ~lORTON 
MERTO W. SAGE 
w·rLLrs H. TAYLOR, JR. 
R. Y.lORTON i \.DAMS 
ER.....~EST H. MERCHANT 
GEORGE E. MIDDLETON 
JvlORRIS D. JACJ{SON 
LESLIE B. YouNG 
DANIEL v MARONEY 
H. STA...'''LEY :YlA...vSFIELD 
JAHES W. LA!ST 

'".ASHJNGTON P.ARTNE R 
CLA R ENCE M. FISHER 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BAR 

P ENNIE , EDMONDS, MoRTON AND BARRows 

Go u SELLaRs AT LAw 

24 7 PARK AVENUE 

NEw YoRK 17, N.Y. 

WASHINGTON OFFICES 

~ATLONAL PRESS BUILDING 

November 22 , 11 50 

Dr. Leo Szi l ard 
1155 East 57th Street 
Chicago , Illinois 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

AssOCIATES 

RAYMO]'.~ B. CANFIELD 
BALDV.TIN GUILD 
~~ROSE A.~OLD 
S. Ho.,..,ELL Bno"WN, JR. 
HAL E. EAGRAVES 
JOHN T. FARLEY 
HAROLD A. TRAVER 
}1ERTON . NE I LL 
w. B.l'iORTON. JR. 
ARNOLD R. WORKMAN 
J. PHILIP ANDEREGG 
HUBERT G. MOORE , JR. 
HuBERT T. MANDEVILLE 

Our bill for procuring your patent still remains 
unpaid . Is there any obstacle still remaining to prevent 
your assigning the patent to Mr. Strauss or his nominees? 

Mr .Strauss is no longer a member of the Atomic 
Ener gy Co'rliilission and such information as I have indicates 
that the patent has a minimum value in any event. 

It seems that the only effect of your failure to 
assign the p2tent is to prevent us fron1 getting paid . 

I should appreciate hearing from you. 

Very truly yours , 



Ube 'Ulni\?ersit)2 of <tbicago 
CHICAGO 3 7 , ILLINOIS 

tnatttute ot 1Ra{)tobtolog'Q an{) JStopb'Qalca 

1Iov€lllber 24 .. 1 950 

~ . R. lor ton Adams 
Pennid .. :..dmonds .. or ton ar:rl i3nrrows 
24 7 Park A vonue 
New York City 17, C\' York 

Doe.r .:.Jr . dams : 

Your lo tt-3r of Uove!Wer 22nd hns been received dur mg 

Profes s or Szilar d ' s absence frorr. tre city. It \.U. ll, of 

cotr s o .. be brrught to his attention inr:J.cdiatoly upon his 

r eturn \'h ic h wi ll pr obab l y be vrithin o. week or so . 

Sire E:roly your s .. 

1 or ene Mann ( ~s. ) 
ecrote.ry to 

.J:Tofess cr Leo Szilar d 



Mr. R. Morton Adtms 
Pennie, Eamond , Morton anu Barrows 
247 Park A venue 
New York 17, New fork 

Dear Mr • .Adams: 

1155 E. ~7th Street 
Chics~o 37 , Illinois 
December 7 , 1..350 

U on my r e turn to Ct icaso, I wish to &nswer your letter 

oi t l::; 22nd of N vember . } I "-hall be ve ry &lt>d t o consider 

~:~ rzy r ro~os:-1 that Mr • .S trauss mc,y car e to u•E&:te i 1 it will 

hel. y ou t o 0 et ;l<iicl fo r t te s ervices you rer.(:iPr d in .:.9~8. I 
As I tola y ou in 1358, in certe1 in circu sV nce o I :1,c...y h t< ve 

to c b<.. r 6 e you or r o1 eSf>ivn&l services r er aer·ect , consis ting 

in my b i vin0 you ins tructions in nuclear !Jhy sics. 

Very truly yours, 

v~ 
Leo Szil&rd 

wv 



.. 

DEAN s . ED><ONDS 
FR..ANR E. BARHO,'lS 
W. BHo\-. _ ~ f\IoRTON 
HERTON w. SAGE 
\ l ' lLLJS H. TAYLOR, JR. 
R. MoRTON ADAMS 
ERNEST H. }fER RANT 

EOHGE E . l'-1IDDLETON 
1-'IORRIS D. ,JA KSON 
LESLIE B. YOUNG 
DA>.~ IEI~ V. }[A HONEY 
H . s~"LEY "LA._"'sFrELD 
JANES w. LAIST 

WASITTNOTON P.ADTNER 
CLARENCE }1 . FISHER 

DISTRICT OF COLU~tBIA BAB 

P ENNI E, EDM ON D s, M oRTON AND B A RRows 

C o uNSELL O RS A T L Aw 

24 7 PARK AVENUE 

NEw YoRK 17, . Y. 

\VASHINOTON OFFICES 

NATIONAL PRESS BUILDING 

December 8, 1950 

Dr . Leo Szilard 
11 55 East 57t h St ree t 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Dr . Sz i lard : 

h.sSOCIATES 

RAn-tOND B. G.ANYIELD 
BALD"\\TIN GUI LD 
Al-ffiROSE A. 1\R..'<OLD 
s. HD'\Y"ELL BBO'\VN, J:e. 
liAr. E. SEAGRAVES 
JOIL'< T . FARLEY 
!IAROLD A. TRAVER 
MERTO S. NE I LL 
'\V. E. £. l ORTON, J:e. 
ARNOLD R . '\\TQRK~f..A.N 
J . PHILIP ANDEREGG 
HuBERT G. MoORE . JR. 
HUBERT T. MANDEVILLE 

The att itude revealed by your lett er of December 7th 
is mos t disappointing . 

Very truly your s , 



r . H. Morton Adams 
Penrle Ejrr.cnde, ;ort::m c-ni bc.rrJ s 
247 Par:-: Avenue 
Ne . York 17, New York 

De r r . Ads_msa 

1 b~ ve your le t t dr of 0ec emter 

ll5b E. 57th Street 
Chic&0 0 ~7 , Il linoie 
Dece~ber lE, 1950 

c:;r:d thlM t.!:.a i 1 •r h. l- e y u ave mis-

nJ.er::.,too che f.>ar:in<~ o~ ny l e tter ol t-ec err.ber 7. I n thb.t etter I wrotes 

"I shHll be very 6 i.&tl t o consiGer F..ny i--I'O,.JOS · ... tl!<. t .r . 1:. t r auss mLJy c . re t o 

me&:e i1 i t will i:•el,; you to t..et i fo r ~he services you en~ered i n 19~8 .• 

I an1 u~t 8" nx.iou• l:i5 you to h&ve t l:e .. att . r :::ett~led ~o tl1. t 13 c&n 

1or~ e t ~:tbout 1 t , ~-<na if IJlr . Strnuss rr:eJ{es nny concrete su ' ~ tion, I ·ill 

contact l.!r . Hume, wh..J i L v visin~ e on 4)1:~t e:: t ... tters , e;..t> .u:in w hire ·• .. Ju t 

I wi5h t..o ,an over be e WDrd Lo b e i~;ir 0th to you unu .. r . Str Eu s s, a nu then 

fl Ct a ccordinb to hi~ Bdvice. 

I f you r emember E-hortly be or e Ur. Strsuss beccm8 a r mb r O- the AEC ~ 
1 tt.e....-y-

o:rer ed to s ettle 'tr.lrte .-hele bill L he i G l.:> iven s o e t b in6 li«"' hulf' in t:.e r ,.-.., t 

i n tl: is atent. J.. • t.h t tic.:e he t.r, u t.ht 01 di s; in_ o ! Lnc ~ t ..;n in svrue 

c or::merci ttlly ._ ' ti s~ ctory manner. 

rlhi:~:: he Wc:b E' ~;,e .ter 1), t he hl'.G, l!i.L' o StraU8S s;..ott~~ L •~u trl t. ... ) ~ trhUSS 

" ltoun .. 1BtiJn hl. 1 a c t.!.u t re tbe 0.t nt. Lnu _, ive i "'.. bE-~. r c· -~n t to t ·,< .._ Vel'n:lJCnt . 

b l'C un ~· of 



;:: - rt . orton .Ad&ras - Dec ember 13, 1950 

interest in takinb over this )&tent or h· . he waul 00 ~ ith it i 1 he a id take 

it over. Vi i th t hese ~.uestions unan ered , the ~.ueEtion r i sed in your letter~ /1 v-v-... 
2'- ' 

i s both i ffy a nd vai ue , ana I don 1 t see how I c0ul i ve you any ammer exce t 

the one conLained in my lette r of Dec ember 7. 

I .oulc. su6 gest that i i r . Strauss is illin., t ,J ma.ce any concrete 

.-ro ; OS .1, you con ve Ju s ~ro .osa_ to me at t re e rli es t ,.os bib le t i f!t9 so tha t 

I can d i s eus e tb e ~~ ttPr ·ith Mr . Hume on t h . busis or _bets r her tta n up-

0Ei tions. 

Ver y trul.Y yours , 

wv 



P ~: r.r 1 8 , L"'co r. c. ~ , •. : .J.! t.CI ;:, n ..... Purro ~r.s 

2t,.7 <~ 1>V81l l18 

Ne.> York. 1'1, N,:;: w ork 

11~) ~ : ' t ~ 7 n .: ltr•'let 
c:·, i c• ~'), Ill! noi ~1 

·' el.Jl·uc.ry lf , 1951 

i~illJ ·r. E'trr.ue s t.J. · t :.ill :st. ti ~1· c Lo!'ily s ~ u. Le t h i" a.·t ter 

to si~n :1VGr the ~J t cr.t t:.. ycu. 

Very tr y yom·s , 

L<Jv Szilard 

wv 



DEAN S. EDMONDS 
FRANK E. BARROWS 

PENNIE, EDMONDS, MoRTON, BARRows AND TAYLOR 

CouNSELLORs AT LAw 
ASSOC JATES 

W. BRowN MoRTON 
MERTON w. SAGE 
WILLIS H. TAYLOR. JR. 
R. MoRTON ADAMS 
ERNEST H. MERCHANT 
GEORGE E .MIDDLETON 
MORRIS D. JACKSON 
LESLIE B. YOUNG 
DANIEL V. MAHONEY 

24 7 PAR]{ AVENUE 

R.-.YMO:>.TD B. C ANFIELD 
BALDW"IN GU I LD 
AMBROSE A . ARNOLD 

NEW YOR]{ 17, J _ Y. 
s . HOWELL BROWN. JR. 
HAL E . SEAGRAVES 
JOHN T. FARLEY 
HAROLD A. TRAVER 
ARNOLD R. WoRKMA,." 

H . STANLEY MANSFIELD 
JAMES w. LAIST 
DAVID WEILD. JR . 
MERT ON s. NEILL 
w. BROWN MORTON, JR . 

WASHINGTON OFF I C ES 

NATI ONAL PRESS BUILDING 

J. PHILIP A.'<DEREGG 
WILLIA>! G. SIGERSON 
HUBERT G. MOORE. JR. 
HUBERT T. MA..."' ,''DEVILLE 
S1~-:I"ON E. TEFFT 

WASH I NGTON PARTNER 

CLARENCE M. FISHER 
D I STRI CT OF GOLUMBJA BAR 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
1155 East 57th Street 
Chicago 37 , Illinois 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

July 16, 1951 

JL- ( 
L \ 0 \) 

I\ 
' 
r 

( l 
( l ., \; 
' 

~ • {) I 

Y' 

A few weeks ago while at dinner with a friend 
of mine who is a publisher of 11 0mnibook", I happened to 
mention your early efforts to get the Unit ed States Govern­
ment interested in the production of an atomic bomb. As a 
result , a friend of his, a Mr . John Kobler, stopped in to 
see me to a sk more about it. 

Mr. Kobler is a journalist and would like to talk 
to you about the matter wi th a view, I believe, to writ ing 
an article to be published possibly by 111ife11 • I talked to 
Mr. Kobler generally about the subject and advised him tha t 
he would have to get all the information from you i nasmuch 
as my contacts with the matter were so limited. 

He said he would write to you and asked me to 
writ e advising you of his interest. No doubt you will hear 
from Mr . Kobler within a few days. 

Very truly yours , 

~ I 

.-, 
,/ 



D EAJ.'l s. EDJo.fOND S 
FR..A..;.VR E~ BARROVVS 
w. BROWN MORTON 
MERTON w. SAG E 
WILLIS H. TAYLOR, JR. 
R . MoRTON ADAMS 
EIU"fES T H. MERCHANT 
GEORGE E. MIDDLETON 
MoRRIS D JACKSON 
LE SLIE B . YOUNG 
D A..t'ilEL v MAHONEY 
JAHES w. LUST 
D AVl D WEILD ,. JR. 
MERTON S. NE I LL 
W. BROWN MORTON, JR. 
HAL E. SEAGRAVES 
HAROLD A. TRAVER 
J. PHILI P ANDEREGG 

WASHI.NOTON PARTNER 

CLARENCE M. F ISHER 
DISTR l CT OF' COLUM...BIA BAR 

El885 

PENNIE, EDMONDS, MORTON, BARROWS AND TAYL OR 

COUNSELLORS AT LAW 

24 7 PARK AVENUE 

NEw YoRK 17, I . Y. 

\VASH l NGTON OFF I CES 

PE~'NSYLVANIA BUILDING 

AssOC1ATES 

RAYMOND B. CANFIELD 
BA..LD'\VIN GU ILD 
AMBROSE A. ARNOLD 
S. ROWELL BROWN, JR. 
JoHN T. FARLEY 

l<- 5 

ARNoLD R. WoRKMAN 
RUBERT G. MooRE, JR. 
HUBERT T . .M..A.NDEVI LLE 
HARRY R. SAGE 
Tno~IAS F. REDDY. JR. 
FRANR F. ScHECK 
STANTON T. LA.,.-.rt?ENCE ,JR. 
CLYDE c. }1ETZGER 
GEORGE V</. CooPER 
F~'<K l\1.1-'1 URP H Y 

May 26, 1955 

Dr . Leo Szilard 
Kings Crown Hotel 
420 West ll6th Street 
New York , New York 

Dear Dr . Szilard : 

In accordance with our telephone conversa ­
tion today, I am opposing the Petition For Access . 

I enclose a copy of the Commissioner 's 
letter , the Petition for Access and my reply in 
opposition. 

R. 
... ... 

Enclosures 



El 885 
26 f '), 

IN THE UNITED STATES PAT~NT OFFICE 

In re application of 

L 0 SZILARD 
: 
) 
• . 

Serial No . 236 , 017 ) . . 
Filed : Harch 20 , 1939 ) . . 
For: APPARATUS FOR NUCLJ:!,AR ) 

TRA~SMU"rATION 

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR ACCESS 

Honorabl e Commissioner of Patents 

Washington 25, D. C. 

S I R 

We acknowled~e receipt of your letter of 

May 24 , 19:'5, enclosinl"! a copy of Petition For Access 

by Strauch, Nolan & Dig~ins on behalf of an unidentified 

client. 

I have communicated Hith the applicant , 

Leo Szilard , and he has instructed me to state that 

he objects to a ccess being granted and opposes the 

grant of a Petition. 

Respectfull y submitted , 

PENNI E , DAVIS, MARVIN & ED ,ONDS 
Attorneys for Appli cant 

By ________ =--=~~--~--------------------: R. Horton Adams 

Copy to: Strauch , Nolan & Di ~gins 
1111 E Street N. W. 
Washin~ton , D. CG 



••• L CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRE~ 
DOMESTIC CABLE 

TELEGRM1 FULL RATE 

OAY LETTC R ~ DEFERR ED 

NIGHT NI GHT 
MESSAGE LETTER 

NIGHT SHIP 
LETTER RADIOGRA M 

Patrons shoo td check class of service 
desired; otherwise m essage will be 

transmi tted as a full-rate 
~o'mmonication. 

WE STERN 
NION u 

R . B . WHITE 
PRESIDENT 

N EWCOMB CARLTON 
AIRMAN OP' THE BOARD C H 

J . C . WTLLEVER 
FIRST VICI!:-PRitSI01!.NT 

Send thefolloD>ing m=age, •ubjecllo the leml3 on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to 

1207-A 

----------------------~~ 
To f1 orrn; I #Mlts 

f./IT 1-1 A/11/C H 
ON £ BE A tJIY 

I TrJ 

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY 
IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE 

T~"; I r 7:lfJ/'1 



1207-A 

/ CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED\ CHECK 
DO!'!,ESTIC CABLE WE STE RN TELEGRA)l FULL r;7 

OAY LETIER ~ rRRED ACCT'G INFMN. 
NIGH T v NIGHT 

UNI 0 
MESSAG~ LEITER 

N NIG~~ SH!;;~I L Ell RAD I M~ TI ME FILED 
~;s should cheek clnss of~~ 

ed; otherwise message will be 
transmitted as a full~rate 

R. B . WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J . C . WILLEVER commonic:ttion. 
PRE S IDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VIC£-PRESIOI:.NT 

Send thejollo111ing me:J•age, •ubjecl to the term• on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to 

------------------------------~q____ 

~~-----------------------------------------------------------------------

Street and No·----------"--------------------------

Sender's address 
for referenre 

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY 
IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE 

(\ /ti R pL. A N D J-1 It L 
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